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HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK

ABOUT THE REPORT
The design concept of our regular report complies with the existing tradition, namely, 

to promote the Bank’s product, which allows everyone to realize a dream of having own 

housing. Every program of the Bank is the first step of a Kazakhstani citizen toward 

this dream. We help find happiness – own home, where people can build the future for 

themselves, their families and the country as a whole. This message underlies the slogan 

of HCSBK 2017 Annual Report.

The dream  
unites us!

1



Dear clients and partners!

In the reporting year, House Construction 

Savings Bank of Kazakhstan JSC 

performed a lot of work to improve its 

operations. One of the important events 

of 2017 was the approval of a new 

Development Strategy of the Bank until 

2023 (hereinafter – the Strategy). The 

Strategy takes into account performance 

indicators achieved by the Bank to date, 

assessments of the current situation and 

prospects for further promotion of services 

rendered by the Bank in the market. The 

Strategy also takes into account changes 

in key areas of the Bank’s activities and 

changes in the country’s socio-economic 

indicators. As part of the new Strategy, 

the Bank’s objectives by the end of 2023 

are, first of all, increase the share of 

HCS system participants in economically 

active population up to 17 %, the share in 

the mortgage lending market up to 36 % 

and transfer 70 % of customer service 

operations to online mode.

In order to implement the Action Plan 

under the new Strategy, the Bank has 

completely transformed a number 

of banking processes this year, as a 

result of which the quality of customer 

service was improved and the system 

of house construction savings became 

more popular among the population of 

Kazakhstan. This is confirmed by the 

Bank’s position in the financial market 

of the country. Thus, in 2017, House 

Construction Savings Bank was ranked 

first on the long-term deposits market with 

a share of 27.2 %. As a result, the share 

of participants in the house construction 

savings system from economically active 

population of the country increased 

and amounted to 12.1 %. This indicates 

the development of a savings culture 

in Kazakhstan. The Bank also takes the 

first place in terms of loans granted 

for the construction and purchase of 
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housing with a share of 33.5 %. During the 

reporting period, 3/4 of mortgage loans 

in Kazakhstan were granted by House 

Construction Savings Bank. In terms of 

assets, the Bank has was ranked 10th 

among second-tier banks, and in terms of 

the capital it takes the 7th place.

The Bank has become a key financial 

operator in the implementation of “Nurly 

Zher” state housing program, the main 

objective of which is to increase the 

availability of housing for citizens. As 

part of the program, 3,472 preliminary 

and intermediate loans were granted 

at a reduced rate of 5 % per annum. 

Specifically, for these purposes, the Bank 

was allocated KZT 30 billion, of which 

KZT 22 billion were received by HCSBK 

from the National Fund by the order of 

Head of State in 2016. In addition, the 

Ministry of Finance allocated another 

KZT 8 billion for the implementation of 

“Nurly Zher” program in 2017. The Bank 

has successfully utilised all of the allocated 

funds during 2017.

According to the Law “On House 

Construction Savings in the Republic of 

Kazakhstan”, deposits from clients of 

House Construction Savings Bank are 

annually rewarded with a state premium 

(20 % of the deposit amount with the 

maximum premium amount of up to 200 

MCIs) regardless of the form of ownership. 

At the end of 2017, 896,620 depositors 

of House Construction Savings Bank 

received a state premium for a total 

amount of KZT 23 billion.

Today, according to international rating 

agencies, the Bank has earned top 

indicators among the second-tier banks 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan in terms 

of competitiveness, as well as the best 

indicators of development during the 

crisis period.

As noted above, in 2018 the Bank 

will continue developing the system 

of housing construction savings in 

Kazakhstan, solving an important social 

task to improve the living conditions 

for the population of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan.

As part of the new Strategy, the 
Bank’s objectives by the end of 
2023 are, first of all, increase the 
share of HCS system participants in 
economically active population up 
to 17 %, the share in the mortgage 
lending market up to 36 % and 
transfer 70 % of customer service 
operations to online mode.

Yours faithfully,

Aidar Arifkhanov

Chairperson of the Board of Directors

House Construction Savings Bank  
of Kazakhstan JSC
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Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 
Clients and Partners!

This year, the House Construction 

Savings Bank of Kazakhstan JSC shall 

celebrate 15 years of activity. This is 

a significant event for us and for our 

clients. Throughout all these years, the 

financial institution has responsibly and 

successfully implemented one of the most 

important directions of the Kazakhstani 

social policy to provide citizens with 

affordable and high-quality housing.

Since its founding, the Bank has assisted 

a total of 170,725 citizens to purchase 

their own housing. In 2017, 41,728 

depositors of the Bank received loans 

to improve their housing conditions 

amounting to KZT 289.8 billion, which was 

60 % higher than the planned figure. At 

the beginning of 2017, the HCSBK system 

included about 815 thousand housing 

construction savings contracts, and by 

the end of the year, this figure exceeded 

1 million contracts for savings totalling 

KZT 520.2 billion.

At the end of 2017, the Bank became 

the leader in the mortgage market of 

Kazakhstan, having issued 76 % of all 

mortgage loans in the country. At the 

same time, HCSBK had the best loan 

portfolio among all second-tier banks. The 

NPL indicator for non-performing loans 

overdue by more than 90 days is only 

0.3 %.

In May 2017, the House Construction 

Savings Bank paid its second tranche of 
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compensation to depositors due to tenge 

exchange-rate fluctuations. Over two 

years, the customers received a total of 

KZT 49.6 billion, of which KZT 19.4 billion 

were allocated out of Bank’s own funds.

State support, transparent operations 

and affordable housing conditions are 

factors increasing confidence among 

the Kazakhstani population. To make 

the process of fund accumulation for 

the purchase of future housing more 

comfortable, efficient and convenient, in 

2017, the Bank launched a large-scale 

transformation of its business.

The first important decision adopted 

in 2017 was to eliminate commission 

for concluding housing construction 

savings contracts and for increasing the 

contractual amount thereunder. This was 

done to reduce the financial burden on 

customers as well as to support them. As 

a result, the number of deposits opened 

per day has increased threefold.

Another significant innovation was the 

launch of the Baspana Unified Tariff 

Program, which combined all previously-

existing programs: Bastau, Orken, 

Kemel and Bolashak, thereby becoming 

more flexible and understandable for 

customers.

The Bank’s processes were also 

significantly optimized as part of the Nurly 

Zher State Program. For the convenience 

of citizens and to ensure the transparency 

of housing distribution, the Bank has 

developed a completely new product – 

the real estate portal Baspana.kz. The 

portal combines customers, construction 

companies and state authorities on a 

single database.

Last year, we also started testing a new 

video banking service, improved the 

consultants’ social network, which allows 

our customers to remotely open deposits, 

entered into a partnership agreement with 

Kazpost JSC and expanded our alternative 

payment channels. Our country’s citizens 

appreciated this work. Independent 

studies show that 82 % of respondents 

trust the Bank, and 95.6 % of respondents 

know about the housing construction 

savings system.

We express our gratitude to all our clients 

who trust us enough to involve the Bank 

when purchasing their own housing. 

We will continue striving to assist every 

citizen of Kazakhstan purchase their 

own housing. Indeed, a family having its 

own house grows stronger, has greater 

freedom, greater stability and greater 

confidence in the future.

The first important decision 
adopted in 2017 was to eliminate 
commission for concluding 

housing construction savings contracts 
and for increasing the contractual amount 
thereunder. This was done to reduce the 
financial burden on customers as well as 
to support them. As a result, the number 
of deposits opened per day has increased 
threefold.

Best regards,

Lyazzat Ibragimova

Chairperson of the Management Board of 
the House Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC
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MARCH:03JANUARY:01

  by the decision of the Board of Directors 

of the House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan, Joint-Stock Company 

(House Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC, House Construction 

Savings Bank, the Bank, HCSBK), L. Ye. 

Ibragimova was appointed Chairperson 

of the Management Board of the Bank. 

Lyazzat Ibragimova had previously held 

the position of Deputy Chairperson of 

Baiterek National Managing Holding 

Joint-Stock Company (Baiterek NMH 

JSC, the Holding).

CALENDAR OF CORPORATE EVENTS OF 
HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK 
OF KAZAKHSTAN FOR 201701

FEBRUARY:02
  depositors of the Bank received state 

premium for 2016;

  by the decision of the Board of Directors 

of the Bank, the powers of K.T. 

Altynbekov, Member of the Management 

Board of the Bank, Deputy Chairperson 

of the Management Board of the Bank, 

were terminated ahead of time. By the 

same decision, A.N. Kozhanbayev was 

appointed Member of the Management 

Board of the Bank and Deputy 

Chairperson of the Management Board 

of the Bank.

  an annual meeting was held with analysts 

from Fitch Ratings Agency to discuss the 

Bank’s 2016 performance, including issues 

concerning the current credit rating of 

the Bank. The international rating agency 

affirmed the Bank’s long-term issuer default 

rating (IDR) in national currency at the level of 

“BBB-”. The rating outlook was “Stable”. The 

short-term issuer default rating in national 

currency was “F3”;

  a meeting of the Public Council of the Bank 

was held to review the implementation of the 

Nurly Zher Program and the Bank’s plans for 

2017;

  a meeting was held with representatives of 

the European Bank for Reconstruction and 

Development (EBRD) to discuss the issues 

of privatization of the Bank and plans for 

cooperation with the EBRD;

  by the decision of the Board of Directors of the 

Bank, the powers of the members and Deputy 

Chairmen of the Management Board of the 

Bank N.K. Altynsaka and A. T. Medeuova 

were terminated ahead of time;

  by the decision of the Board of Directors of 

the Bank a new organizational structure of the 

Bank was approved.

2017

Key performance  
indicators

About  
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APRIL:04 JUNE:06MAY:05

  the commission for concluding housing 

construction savings contracts and 

for increasing the contractual amount 

thereunder was re-zeroed;

  by the decision of the Sole Shareholder 

of the Bank, the Bank’s 2016 annual 

financial statements were approved;

  Fitch Ratings Agency affirmed the 

Bank’s long-term issuer default 

ratings in national currency at the level 

of “BBB-”. The rating outlook was 

“Stable”.

  by the decision of the Sole Shareholder 

of the Bank, the procedure for 

distribution of the Bank’s net income 

for 2016 and the size of a dividend per 

ordinary share were approved;

  by the decision of the Board of Directors 

of the Bank, A.K. Aidarbekova, M.B. 

Beisembayev and Zh.A. Zhubaniyazova 

were elected as members and Deputy 

Chairpersons of the Management 

Board of the Bank.

  the second tranche of compensation 

was paid to the Bank’s depositors 

in the amount of KZT 20.3 billion in 

connection with the transition to the 

free-floating exchange rate of the 

tenge from August 2015;

  The Zhasyl Meken Tree Planting 

Campaign was held in many cities of 

the country. 1,000 trees were planted 

in the courtyards of the Bank’s clients 

in the cities of Astana, Pavlodar, 

Petropavlovsk, Kokshetau, Uralsk, 

Atyrau, Aktobe, Kyzylorda, Taraz and 

Semey;

  by the decision of the Board of 

Directors of the Bank, the General 

Terms and Conditions of the Bank’s 

Operations were approved (Minutes 

of the Meeting No. 8 dated May 29, 

2017).

  by the decision of the Sole 

Shareholder, the limits of certain types 

of administrative costs and availability 

standards were defined for the Bank;

  by the decision of the Sole 

Shareholder, the Bank’s 2016 annual 

report was approved;

  by the decision of the Board of 

Directors of the Bank, a new 

organizational structure was approved 

for the Bank;

  a briefing on the provision of services 

by the Bank at Kazpost JSC offices was 

held in the Central Communications 

Service, with the participation of top 

managers of the Bank and Kazpost 

JSC.

Sales and marketing  
promotion system

Corporate  
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Risk management policy  
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Corporate social  
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JULY:07 AUGUST:05 SEPTEMBER:09

  a memorandum was signed between 

the Bank and local executive bodies 

for cooperation within the framework 

of the Nurly Zher House Construction 

Program.

  as part of the Nurly Zhol Program, 

the Bank’s depositors in the West 

Kazakhstan Region were presented 

with keys to their apartments;

  the Bank’s Service Center previously 

located at No. 91 Abylai Khan St. was 

relocated to No. 15 Republic Square, 

Almaty;

  the Big Motivational Meeting was held 

with the participation of the Bank’s top 

managers and outside consultants 

of the Bank to train consultants and 

leading consultants and to summarize 

the 2016 financial results.

  a new tariff program, Baspana, 

combining all the basic conditions 

of the Bank’s already-existing tariff 

programs, was put into effect;

   by the decision of the Sole Shareholder 

of the Bank, amendments and 

additions to the Charter of the Bank 

were approved (minutes of Meeting 

No. 32/17 of August 16, 2017);

  a briefing was held in the Press Center 

of the Government of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan to review the results 

of implementation of the Nurly Zher 

House Construction Program, with 

the participation of Chairperson of the 

Management Board of the Bank;

  the Bank’s depositors in the city of 

Pavlodar were handed their keys as 

part of the Nurly Zhol Program.

  the Bank’s abilities to provide 

customer services in digital / IT-format 

were demonstrated at the Digital 

Kazakhstan Pavilion during the EXPO 

Exhibition;

  the Bank’s depositors in the city of 

Aktobe were handed their keys as part 

of the Nurly Zher Program;

   the Bank’s depositors in the city of 

Kostanay were handed their keys as 

part of the Nurly Zhol Program, with 

the participation of Chairperson of the 

Management Board of the Bank and 

Chairperson of the Public Council of 

the Bank;

  the new Internet resource Baspana.

Kz Real Estate Portal was presented 

to media representatives, major 

construction companies, second-tier 

banks, financial organizations and 

partners of the Bank.

CALENDAR OF CORPORATE EVENTS OF 
HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK 
OF KAZAKHSTAN FOR 201701
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  a press conference was held with 

the participation of the Bank’s top 

managers to review the results of 

the Bank’s activities for the first nine 

months of 2017.

  an alternative channel for payment for 

the Bank’s services through Sberbank 

terminals and Internet banking was 

launched to replenish deposits or 

repay the loan;

  a system for accepting loan 

applications under the 2017–2020 

Roadmap Program for Supporting 

Almaty Youth was launched;

  a new alternative channel for payment 

for the Bank’s services through the 

Beeline operator was launched to 

replenish deposits or repay the loan 

via SMS.

  by the decision of the Listing 

Commission of Kazakhstan Stock 

Exchange (KASE), the bonds of 

House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan JSC were included 

in KASE official list in the “Bonds” 

category of the main platform;

  the new House Construction Savings 

Bank of Kazakhstan JSC 2023 

Development Strategy was approved;

  an online conference was held on 

zakon.kz portal with the participation 

of Chairperson of the Management 

Board of the Bank to review the 

implementation of the House 

Construction Savings (HCS) system.

OCTOBER:10

NOVEMBER:11

DECEMBER:12 2018
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 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OF 
HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK 
OF KAZAKHSTAN JSC FOR 201702

2.1 KEY PERFORMANCE RESULTS

RATINGS

Moody’s:
  Long-term national currency deposit rating: Baa3

  Short-term national currency deposit rating: Prime-3

  Baseline credit assessment: ba2

  Outlook: Stable

Core activities

  acceptance of deposits to housing construction savings, opening and maintaining depositors’ 

accounts;

  granting of housing, preliminary and intermediate housing loans to depositors to improve 

housing conditions.

Fitch Ratings:
  Long-term issuer default rating in national currency: ВВВ-

  Short-term issuer default rating in national currency: F3

  Outlook: Stable

HOUSING 
CONSTRUCTION 

SAVINGS 

Basic 
products of 

the Bank HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK

Deposit base, KZT billion
Loan portfolio, KZT billion
Number of effective HCS contracts (on an accrual 
basis)

Lending for construction and purchase of housing, 
KZT billion
Granting of loans by the Bank, KZT billion
Bank share, %

2017201620152014

815

1,056

464
601

248 204 297 276

407 327

520 460

2017201620152014

33

63
67

76

295

98

240

152

221

148

381

290

1st place in terms 
of long-term 
deposits

Diagram 1

Deposit and loan portfolio

Diagram 2

Volume of loans granted for housing 
construction and acquisition
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2.2. MARKET POSITIONS

ROA ROEIncome Expenses Net profit

Assets Liabilities Equity Loan portfolio Treasury portfolio Other

2017201620152014

622

503

119

474

367

107

423

315

108

762

609

153

2017201620152014

329

259

34

279

181

14

204

200

19

460

285

17

2017201620152014 2017201620152014

39.9

49.7

29.4
27.2

5.3
7.1

9.6

12.1

2017201620152014 2017201620152014

39.9

49.7

29.4
27.2

5.3
7.1

9.6

12.1

2017201620152014 2017201620152014

39.9

49.7

29.4
27.2

5.3
7.1

9.6

12.1

2017201620152014 2017201620152014

39.9

49.7

29.4
27.2

5.3
7.1

9.6

12.1

2017201620152014

12

15

23

26

28

16

37

22

49

26

58

32

Diagram 3

Income, expenses and net profit,  
KZT billion

Diagram 5

Assets, liabilities and equity,  
KZT billion

Diagram 7

Share of the Bank on the long-term household 
deposits

Diagram 6

Assets structure, KZT billion

Diagram 8

Share of participants of the housing construction 
savings system to the economically active 
population

Diagram 4

Profitability ratios, %

2017201620152014

3.0 3.4 4.1 3.7

11.3

14.1

20.0 18.8
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ABOUT THE BANK03
House Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC was established pursuant 

to the Decree of the Government of 

the Republic of Kazakhstan No. 364 

of April 16, 2003 – Concerning the 

Establishment of the House Construction 

Savings Bank, with the aim of improving 

and increasing the efficiency of long-

term financing of housing construction 

and developing the HCS system. The 

Bank was founded by the Government of 

the Republic of Kazakhstan represented 

by the State Property and Privatization 

Committee of the Ministry of Finance of 

the Republic of Kazakhstan, which has 

the right to dispose of the state-owned 

shareholding of the Bank.

In accordance with the Decrees of the 

Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

No. 516 dated May 25, 2013 – Concerning 

Measures for Implementing the Decree 

of the President of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan, No. 571 of May 22, 2013 – 

Concerning Certain Measures for 

Optimizing the System of Management 

of Development Institutions, Financial 

Organizations and the National Economic 

Development, and the Order of the State 

Property and Privatization Committee of 

the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan – Concerning Certain Issues 

of Public Property No. 628 of August 23, 

the ordinary shares of the Bank were 

transferred as payment for outstanding 

shares of Baiterek National Managing 

Holding JSC. Thus, since August 2013, the 

Sole Shareholder of the Bank is Baiterek 

NMH JSC.

House Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC is the only bank in 

the country implementing the House 

Construction Savings System. The HCS 

System is aimed at improving the housing 

conditions of the population by attracting 

depositors to housing construction 

savings accounts and providing them with 

housing loans.

The Bank raises depositors’ funds towards 

housing construction saving accounts, 

ensures security and repayment of 

deposits, provides housing, intermediate 

housing and preliminary housing loans 

to carry out activities aimed at improving 

housing conditions in the Republic of 

Kazakhstan, which include housing 

acquisition and housing exchange for 

the purpose of improving, repair and 

modernization (including the acquisition 

of building materials, payment for works 

under contracts), construction (including 

the acquisition of a land plot), repayment 

of obligations resulting from measures 

aimed at improving housing conditions, 

making an initial contribution for obtaining 

a mortgage housing loan from banks and 

organizations carrying out certain types of 

banking operations.

The population’s contributions are 

encouraged by the state premium (20 % 

of the deposit amount, provided that the 

maximum deposited amount is up to 200 

MCI) regardless of the form of ownership 

in accordance with the law – Concerning 

House Construction Savings in the 

Republic of Kazakhstan.

HCSB JSC 2017 Annual Report12
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03
Since 2005, the Bank has been 

participating in the implementation of 

the state housing policy as a financial 

operator by taking part in the following 

state programs:

 — 2005–2007 State Program for House 

Construction Development approved 

by the Decree of the President of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan No. 1388 

dated June 11, 2004;

 — 2008–2010 State House Construction 

Program approved by the Decree 

of the President of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan No. 383 dated August 20, 

2007;

 — 2011–2014 House Construction 

Program of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan approved by the Decree 

of the Government of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan No. 329 dated March 31, 

2011;

 — Vision 2020 Affordable Housing 

Program approved by the Decree of 

the Government of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan No. 821 dated June 21, 

2012;

 — Vision 2020 Regional Development 

Program approved by the Decree of 

the Government of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan No. 728 dated June 28, 

2014;

 — 2015–2019 Nurly Zhol State 

Infrastructure Development 

Program approved by the Decree 

of the President of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan No. 1030 dated April 6, 

2015.

Today, the Bank is an operator of the new 

Nurly Zher House Construction Program 

(hereinafter referred to as the Nurly Zher 

Program) approved by the Decree of the 

Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

No. 922 dated December 31, 2016.

3.1. System of house construction savings ...............................14

3.2. Bank development chronology ........................................16

3.3. Geography of operations ...............................................18

3.4. Sole shareholder..........................................................19
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3.1. SYSTEM OF HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS

The HCS System has been in use in Kazakhstan for over 15 years and has clearly demonstrated its importance, 

relevance and attractiveness.

DEPOSITOR 
Monthly contributions

BANK 
Interest accrual

STATE 
Annual premium

HCS System participants

From 3 to 15 years

*Maximum state premium amount is 20 % of 200 MCIs 
(with a MCI of KZT 2,269 the maximum premium equals to 
KZT90,760)

From 6 to 25 years

Rate of return  
on deposits

BANK 
Granting of a housing 

loan

DEPOSITOR 
Housing loan repayment

Housing loan

EARR from 4 %  
per annum

annual state 
premium*

+2 % from the Bank

+20 %

From 3.5 % 
 to 5 %

Lending

50 %
accumulation

50 %
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01 02 03 04

A specific feature of the construction 

savings system is the preliminary 

accumulation of money on the Bank’s 

savings accounts with the aim of obtaining 

housing loans at low interest rates to 

improve housing conditions.

A depositor also has the opportunity 

to purchase housing within the state, 

industry-specific and depositor’s own 

housing construction programs.

Types of loans

A housing loan is granted upon the 

obligatory condition of accumulating the 

minimum necessary amount, observance 

of the accumulation period (at least 3 

years), achievement of the minimum 

estimated index value established 

individually for each tariff program, 

confirmation of solvency and provision 

of collateral sufficient to cover the loan 

amount.

The loan period is from 6 months to 25 

years, and the loan interest rates vary 

from 3.5 % to 5 % per annum.

An intermediate housing loan is granted 

subject to early accumulation or a one-

time payment of the minimum amount 

required (at least 50 % of the contractual 

amount), followed by lending within the 

contractual amount, as well as subject to 

confirmation of collateral solvency and 

sufficiency.

The loan period is up to 25 years; interest 

rates on the loan vary from 7.5 % to 8.5 % 

per annum (from 5 % per annum under 

state programs).

A preliminary housing loan is granted 

within the framework of state programs 

and My Home Program. During the period 

of using the preliminary housing loan, the 

borrower pays only interest payments 

and simultaneously make contributions to 

his / her deposit until the deposit amount 

reaches 50 % of the contractual amount. 

Upon expiration of the accumulation 

period, the accumulated savings and 

housing loans are disbursed towards 

repaying the preliminary housing loan.

The term of maturity and simultaneous 

accumulation under the preliminary 

housing loan is up to 8 years; the interest 

rate on the loan is from 5 % to 9.5 % per 

annum under state programs.

Lending objectives

1. Construction (including 

the acquisition of land), 

acquisition of housing, 

including through its 

exchange for the purpose of 

improvement.

2. Housing repair and 

modernization (including 

the acquisition of building 

materials, payments for work 

under contracts).

3. Repayment of obligations 

arising as a result of 

measures aimed at 

improving housing 

conditions.

4. Making an initial contribution 

towards obtaining a 

mortgage housing loan from 

banks and organizations 

carrying out certain types of 

banking operations.
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3.2. BANK DEVELOPMENT CHRONOLOGY

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

  Establishment of wholly 

state-owned HCSBK

  Sole Shareholder – Ministry 

of Finance of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan

  Cooperation agreement 

with Kazpost JSC

  Approval of the Bank’s 

2005–2010 Long-Term 

Corporate Strategy

  Opening of 3 branches, 

4 representative offices, 

1 CSD

  Obtaining a license to 

conduct banking and 

other operations and 

dealer activities

  Admission to KASE

  11 branches, 2 CSDs

  Introduction of new 

tariff programs

  Granting of the first 

principal housing loan

  Attainment of break-

even point

  Introduction of a new 

lending program

  15 branches

  Assignment of the 

financial agency status

  Obtaining of ISO 

9001:2000 certificate

  Introduction of new tariff 

programs and services

  Assignment of Moody’s 

rating at “Baa2“ level

  Granting of the first loan 

within the framework of 

the 2008–2010 State 

Program for House 

Construction in the 

Republic of Kazakhstan

  17 branches

  Approval of the Bank’s 

2010–2015 Long-Term 

Strategy

  Change of the Sole 

Shareholder: from 

August 20, 2009 – Sovereign 

Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna 

JSC.

  The Bank starts introducing 

the balanced scorecard 

system
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

  200 thousand more 

participants of the HCS 

System

  Growth of the 

Bank’s assets up to 

KZT 100 billion

  Participation in the 

implementation of state 

programs

  Change of the Sole 

shareholder: from 

April 13, 2011 –Ministry 

of Finance of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan, and from 

November 21, 2011 – 

Agency of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan for 

Construction and Housing 

and Utility Services

  Confirmation of 

Moody’s rating at “Ва1“ 

level

  Confirmation of ISO 

9001:2008 certificate

  Participation in the 

implementation of state 

programs

  Change of the Sole 

shareholder: from 

April 13, 2013 –

Ministry of Regional 

Development, and 

since August 27, 2013 – 

Baiterek National 

Managing Holding JSC

  Moody’s rating upgraded 

to the level of “Baa3” / 

“Prime-3“, Outlook – stable

  Assignment of a long-term 

issuer default rating in national 

currency at “BBB+“, Outlook – 

stable by Fitch Ratings

  Joining EFBS and IUHF

  Approval of the Bank’s 2014–

2023 Long-Term Strategy

  Reaching a contract value of 

more than KZT 1.4 trillion

  July 28, 2015 – signing 

of Memorandum on 

Cooperation with the 

construction savings 

bank Bausparkasse 

Schwäbisch Hall 

(Germany).

  More than 1 million 

depositors

  Approval of the Bank’s 

Vision 2023 Development 

Strategy

  Participation of the Bank 

in the implementation 

of the Nurly Zher State 

Program

  Cancelation of 

commission fee for 

concluding an HCS 

contract

  Single tariff program

  Two-thirds of mortgage 

loans issued in the 

Republic of Kazakhstan 

in 2016 were granted 

by HCSBK (67 % of all 

loans granted for the 

year).

  Participation of 

the Bank in the 

implementation of 

the Nurly Zhol State 

Program
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HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK

Kyzylorda

Aktau

Atyrau

Aktobe
Chromtau

Kostanay

Oral

Zhanaozen

By developing a regional network, the 

Bank is striving to achieve a convenient 

location of offices to achieve the maximum 

coverage of its clients and to ensure 

equal access to the Bank’s services for 

all clients in all regions of the country. 

The Bank’s branches (service centers/ 

service points) are located based on 

factors such as population density, social 

infrastructure development, development 

of traffic and public transport routes, as 

well as proximity to the concentration 

points of the Bank’s clients: close to their 

places of residence, work, study and on 

the main pedestrian traffic. Thus, in 2017, 

the Bank changed the location of 3 service 

centers (2 service centers in Almaty, 1 

service center in Zhanaozen, Mangistau 

region) and 1 service point in the Aktobe 

Region.

Today, the Bank operates an extensive 

network of consultants (agent networks), 

through which clients can receive 

consulting services relating to the Bank’s 

products and services, and open deposits 

in online mode without the need to visit the 

Bank.

Regional Network in 
Kazakhstan: 

3.3. GEOGRAPHY OF OPERATIONS

Agency network

17

833

113

15

7

1

Branches

Service  
Centers

Service  
points

Consulting 
centers

Consultants

1 agent in the form of a legal 
entity – Kazpost JSC
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Shymkent

Karaganda

Zhezkazgan

Petropavlovsk

Pavlodar

Temirtau

Semey

Kokshetau

Taldykorgan

Ayagoz

Taraz

ASTANA

ALMATY

Ust-Kamenogorsk

Since August 2013, Baiterek NMH JSC 

is the Sole Shareholder of the Bank 

with 100 % rights of ownership and use 

of the state shareholding. Since 2013, 

7,830,000 (seven million eight hundred 

and thirty thousand) ordinary shares of the 

Bank are owned by Baiterek NMH JSC.

Baiterek NMH JSC was established 

in accordance with the Decree of the 

President of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

No. 571 dated May 22, 2013 – Concerning 

Some Measures for Optimizing the 

Management System of Development 

Institutions, Financial Organizations and 

Developing the National Economy, and 

Resolution No. 516 of the Government 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan dated 

May 25, 2013 – Concerning Measures for 

Implementing the Decree of the President 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan No. 571 

dated May 22, 2013.

The Holding’s mission is to support the 

sustainable economic development of 

the Republic of Kazakhstan in order to 

implement the state policy and achieve 

the 2050 Strategy goals.

One of the key objectives of Baiterek 

NMH JSC is the management of shares 

(participatory interests) in national 

development institutions, national 

companies and other legal entities owned 

by the Holding on the right of ownership 

and transferred to the Holding into trust 

management.

3.4. SOLE SHAREHOLDER
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PROVIDING THE OWN HOUSING 
FOR KAZAKHSTANI FAMILIES 
AND INCREASING THE SENSE OF 
HOMELAND

In 2023 we are a stable, high-tech, client-oriented, socially 
important bank implementing the principles of the housing 
construction savings system and is actively involved in the 
implementation of state programs by rendering support to 
the development of housing construction in order to provide 
housing to general public.

MISSION

VISION

STRATEGY OF HOUSE 
CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK 
OF KAZAKHSTAN JSC04

On December 22, 2017, the Board 

of Directors of the Bank approved 

the House Construction Savings 

Bank of Kazakhstan JSC 2023 

Development Strategy.
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up to36 %
SHARE ON  

THE MORTGAGE  
ENDING MARKET

OBJECTIVE: 
increase

4.2. STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

1. To increase the share of 
participants of the HCS System 
to the economically active 
population up to 17 %.

2. To increase the share on the 
mortgage lending market up to 
36 %.

3. To convert 70 % of customer 
service operations to online 
mode through the introduction 
of advanced technologies 
and automation of the Bank’s 
activities.

To achieve the goals, the Bank has 
defined the following key objectives:
1) popularization of the HCS 

System among the population, 
entrance to foreign markets;

2) continuous improvement of 
the Bank’s products, including 
through the implementation of 
state social programs;

3) wide coverage of the 
population through the 
provision of high-quality 
services by highly qualified 
staff.
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4.3. 2017 GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

In the reporting period, the Bank carried 

out its activities in accordance with the 

Bank’s 2014–2023 Strategy, the Bank’s 

2017–2021 Development Plan, the 

Charter and the internal documents of the 

Bank.

In accordance with the above listed 

documents, the Bank achieved key 

indicators for 2017 presented in the table 

below:

Table No. 1.

Indicator Plan for 2017
Actual for

2017
Completion, %

Share of participants of the housing construction savings system to the 
economically active population of the Republic of Kazakhstan, % 10.8 12.1 112

ROE, % 15.3 18.8 123

Housing construction savings contracts, pcs. 290,000 352,301 121

Volume of loans granted, KZT million 180,959 289,807 160

The actual share to the economically 

active population at the end of 2017 was 

equal to 12.1 %, or 1,092 thousand active 

participants1 to 9,027 thousand people of 

the economically active population of the 

country. With a planned value of 10.8 %, 

the plan execution amounted to 112 %

1Participants are presented by the number of existing 
contracts – 1,034,721 and the number of existing 
housing loans – 57,289.

The return on equity for the reporting 

period amounted to 18.8 % due to positive 

retained earnings for the current period in 

the amount of KZT 25,587 million with a 

planned figure of KZT 19,500 million.
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5.1. ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

Macroeconomic indicators

In 2017, gross domestic product 

of Kazakhstan amounted to 

KZT 51,566.76 billion and in real terms 

grew by 4.0 % compared to the previous 

year. Economic growth indicators 

are mainly related to the expansion 

of production in the traded sectors, 

increased investment activity and gradual 

recovery of domestic demand. High 

demand for construction work, including 

through the implementation of the Nurly 

Zher Program, has a positive influence 

on investment activity. The external 

environment also had a positive influence 

on internal economic activity. The positive 

external conditions include higher pricing 

environment for oil and metals, as well as 

the improved economic situation among 

the main trading partners – the EU, Russia 

and China.

In the GDP structure, the provision of 

services accounted for 57.0 %, including 

16.4 % in trade, 8.1 % in real estate 

operations, and 8.0 % in transportation 

and warehousing. Production of goods 

amounted to 36.5 %, including the industry 

share in GDP – 26.5 %.

According to the preliminary data, foreign 

trade turnover of Kazakhstan in 2016 

amounted to USD 77.65 billion showing an 

increase against the last year by 25 %. In 

particular, exports increased by 32 % up to 

USD 48.34 billion

Nominal cash incomes per capita in the 

fourth quarter of 2017 amounted to 87,939 

tenge and increased by 6.8 % compared 

to the fourth quarter of 2016. With the 

growth of prices for consumer goods and 

services by 7.4 %, the real money incomes 

of the population decreased by 0.5 %.

At the end of 2017, the inflation rate was 

equal to 7.1 % against 8.5 % the year 

before.

According to the National Bank of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan, in 2017, the 

average USD/KZT exchange rate reached 

326.10 tenge per dollar, while in 2016, the 

average exchange rate was 342.16 tenge 

per dollar. In August 2015, the National 

Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

canceled the exchange rate band and 

switched to the floating exchange rate. 

Fluctuations in foreign currencies still 

remain an important factor influencing the 

economy.

According to the Ministry of National 

Economy, in 2018 the GDP is expected to 

increase by 2.1 %, and in 2019 – by 2.7 %. 

At the same time, the following trends in 

the gross domestic product and volume 

index are observed since 2014.

05 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF 
HOUSE CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS 
BANK OF KAZAKHSTAN JSC FOR 
2017 BY ACTIVITY

Diagram 9

Dynamics of gross domestic 
product in the Republic of 
Kazakhstan
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Basic indicators of the banking 
sector

As of the end of 2017, there were 

32 second-tier banks operating in 

Kazakhstan,with total assets of second-

tier banks reaching 24,220.5 billion 

tenge (a year on year decrease of 5.5%). 

The largest declien  was observed in  

KAZKOMMERTSBANK JSC due to its 

merger with Halyk Bank of Kazakhstan JSC 

and following disposal of distressed assets 

totaling 1,375.5 billion tenge (to 3,492.2 

billion tenge). A further contribution to the  

decline  came from RBK Bank JSC (-426.7 

billion tenge in assets for the year) and 

Delta Bank JSC (409.4 billion tenge as of 

January 1, 2017).

Loan portfolios comprise the highest share 

of total assets- 56.1%. In 2017, the volume 

of the loan portfolio of banks decreased 

by 14% to 13,590.5 billion tenge. On the 

contrary, the volume of loans for housing 

construction and purchase increased by 

12% and amounted to 1,214 billion tenge 

as of January 1, 2018 (-9.6% in the loan 

portfolio structure of commercial banks).
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Table No. 2.

Loan portfolio structure of the banking sector of the Republic of Kazakhstan

01.01.2017 01.01.2018

Growth, %Amount, 
billion 
tenge

% of total Amount, 
billion 
tenge

% of total

Loan portfolio (principal debt) 15,510.8 100.0 13,590.5 100.0 –12.4

Loans to banks and organizations engaged in certain types of 
banking operations

32.1 0.2 46.3 0.3 43.9

Loans to legal entities 6,553.5 42.3 4,195.1 30.9 –36.0

Loans to individuals, including: 3,766.6 24.3 4,259.1 31.3 13.1

for construction and purchase of housing, including: 1,107.0 7.1 1,215.5 8.9 9.8

– mortgage housing loans 1,020.2 6.6 1,129.2 8.3 10.7

– Consumer loans 2,547.5 16.4 2,955.9 21.7 16.0

– Other loans 112.2 0.7 87.7 0.6 –21.8

Loans to small and medium-sized business entities (residents 
of the Republic of Kazakhstan)

5,002.0 32.2 4,664.5 34.3 –6.7

Reverse repurchase operations 156.5 1.0 425.5 3.1 171.8

In December 2017, the volume of non-

performing loans for construction and 

purchase of housing amounted to 

KZT 83.5 billion; in 2016 this indicator was 

equal to KZT 91.2 billion.

At the same time, HCSBK was the only 

active participant in the mortgage market 

among second-tier banks.

About 33.5 % of the market was accounted 

for the housing loan portfolio, while in 2016 

its share was equal to 30.3 %. In 2017, 

the loan portfolio of HCSBK increased 

by 41 % from KZT 329,306 million up to 

KZT 464,474 million.

The following factors affected positively  

on the increase of the market share of 

HCSBK and development of housing 

construction savings: a moderate 

increase in the activity of second-tier 

banks and mortgage companies in the 

market of consumer lending for housing 

construction and purchasing, stabilization 

of prices in the real estate market, 

introduction of new state programs for the 

construction and provision of affordable 

housing for the population of Kazakhstan, 

as well as improvement in indicators 

of socio-economic development of 

the country, real cash incomes and 

purchasing power of the population.

In general, the above-mentioned external 

factors had a positive influence on the 

Bank’s activities due to increase in the 

number of participants in the housing 

and construction savings system, which, 

respectively, led to an increase in the 

deposit base and the volume of consumer 

loans

In 2017, liabilities of the bank increased by 

7 % and amounted to KZT 21,129.5 billion. 

In the structure of liabilities, customer 

deposits account for 78.9 % and issued 

securities – 6.3 %. The volume of 

private deposits as of January 1, 2018 

amounted to KZT 8,222 billion, or 52.4 % 

of all deposits. At the end of 2017, private 

deposits increased by 4 %.
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Household deposits in all second-tier 

bank increased 3.5 times from January 1, 

2011 and amounted to KZT 8,222 billion, 

while the volume of deposits in HCSBK 

over the same period increased more 

than 10 times (from KZT 40 billion as of 

January 1, 2011 to KZT 520 billion as of 

January 1, 2018).

As of January 1, 2018, the number 

of effective housing construction 

savings contracts was about 1,056 

thousand with savings in the amount of 

KZT 520,245 million.

As of January 1, 2018, HCSBK was ranked 

first among all second-tier banks in terms 

of long-term household deposits in tenge.

At the end of 2017, the net loss of 

the banking sector was at the level 

of KZT 62.3 billion. In this regard, the 

profitability indicators were negative: 

ROA at the level of –0.08 % (1.61 % 

in 2016), ROE at the level of –0.63 % 

(14.94 %). Negative profit of second-

tier banks was caused by the excess 

of current expenditure over income by 

KZT 18.7 billion. According to the National 

Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 

there were only three loss-making banks: 

KAZKOMMERTSBANK JSC (loss in 

the amount of KZT 394.2 billion), Bank 

RBK JSC (104.6 billion tenge) and SB 

NB Pakistan in Kazakhstan JSC (KZT 

514.3 million).

At the same time, the profit of HCSBK 

at the end of 2017 amounted to 

KZT 25,587 million, which was 131 % 

higher than the planned figure (KZT 

19,500 million). Good performance results 

of HCSBK in 2017 were possible due to its 

competitive advantages allowing the Bank 

to adhere to the successful development 

strategy.

Diagram 11

Dynamics of liabilities of the 
banking sector of the RoK
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As compared to other second-tier banks of 

the country, the Bank is characterized by 

the following strengths and weaknesses:

Table No. 3.

Strengths Weaknesses

1. Availability of a unique product (low interest rates on 
loans, state premium on savings).

2. Extensive customer base.
3. Own network of consultants (agents).
4. State participation in the capital of the Bank. Status of a 

financial agency.
5. Participation of the Bank as an operator in the 

implementation of housing construction programs and 
other specialized projects.

6. High quality of short-term liabilities.
7. Special tax preferences for participants of the housing 

construction savings system.

1. Mono-product business. Complex product. Sophisticated 
consultations.

2. Insufficient level of automation.
3. Imperfection of the legal framework in terms of 

restrictions on possible services for implementation.
4. Insufficient maneuverability/flexibility (from procurement 

to making decisions).
5. Weak HR brand.

In the long term, the Bank supposes the use of 
strengths to consolidate its market positions 
and weaknesses to improve certain areas of 
development.
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50 % 
of the contractual 

amount

BASPANA  
TARIFF 

PROGRAM
requires the  

accumulation of

5.2. OPERATING 
PERFORMANCE

Main directions of the Bank’s activity:

1) acceptance of deposits from 

the participants of the housing 

construction savings system;

2) granting of loans to improve the living 

conditions;

3) investment activities to manage 

temporary surplus funds of the Bank.

Acceptance of deposits

Until August 1, 2017, the Bank offered the 

following tariff programs to the population, 

which differed in terms of the period of 

savings, crediting period and interest 

rates:

Table No. 4.

Name Bastau Orken Kemel Bolashak

HCS accumulation period 3-3.5 years 5.5 years 8.5 years 15 years

Interest rate of HCS deposits 2 % per annum

Interest rate of housing loans
5 % per annum

4.5 % per 
annum 4 % per annum

3.5 % per 
annum

Term of the housing loan up to 6 years up to 10 years up to 15 years up to 25 years

On August 1, 2017, the Bank introduced 

the new Baspana Tariff Program to 

optimize the product line and to make it 

easier and more accessible.

The introduction of the Baspana Tariff 

Program was aimed at reducing the 

number of post-deposit operations. In 

addition, it makes it possible to provide 

promptly and easily consultations to 

clients.

The Baspana Tariff Program allows 

a depositor to make an independent 

decision regarding the term of savings 

and interest rate of a housing loan.

The Baspana Tariff Program requires 

the accumulation of 50 % of the contract 

amount.

A monthly amount of contributions is 

calculated in such a way that if they are 

made evenly over the accumulation 

period, at the end of the accumulation 

period the client reaches the required 

value of the estimated indicator. The value 

of the estimated indicator increases when 

a depositor makes advance payments at 

the initial stage of accumulation.
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Table No.

№ 1. Accumulation conditions 

1.
Recommended accumulation 
period, years

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

2. Minimum contract amount 500 MCIs

3.
Monthly contribution for 
accumulation (% of the contract 
amount)

1.5 1.05 0.83 0.66 0.58 0.52 0.44 0.38 0.34 0.31 0.28 0.26 0.25

4.
Rate of return on accumulation, 
% per annum

2

5.
Minimum required accumulated 
amount for obtaining a housing 
loan, % of the contract amount

50

6. Minimum initial deposit amount KZT 15,000

7.
Commission fee for concluding 
a HCS contract

KZT 0

From the date of introduction of the 

new Baspana Tariff Program, housing 

construction savings contracts are not 

concluded under the previously existing 

tariff programs.

Contracts concluded under previously 

existing tariff programs, before the 

introduction of a new tariff program, are 

still serviced by the Bank upon conditions 

specified in the housing construction 

savings contract until the parties perform 

their obligations in full.

The Bank is committed to the policy of full 

and timely fulfilment of its obligations to 

customers.

Diagram No. 1 presents data on the 

dynamics of concluding HCS contracts 

from the beginning of the Bank’s 

operations. Analysis of the Bank’s 

development indicates that the rate of 

concluding HCS contracts is characterized 

by a rapid and consistent increase 

in the population engagement in the 

development of the housing construction 

savings system in Kazakhstan. Thus, an 

average increase in the number of housing 

construction saving contracts concluded 

from 2012 to 2017 is 33 %.
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Diagram 12

Dynamics of HCS contracts
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As of January 1, 2018, the number of 

concluded HCS contracts was equal 

to 1,527,542 with the total contractual 

amount of KZT 4,806.2 billion. At the 

same time, the number of effective HCS 

contracts is 1,055,599, which is 30 % 

higher than the figure of 2016 (814,629 

contracts were concluded in 2016).

As of January 1, 2018, the deposit base 

amounted to KZT 520.2 billion, having 

increased by 28 % compared to the level 

of 2016. The loan portfolio of the Bank 

increased by 40 % and amounted to 

KZT 460.1 billion.

Lending

The Bank provides its depositors housing, 

intermediate and preliminary housing 

loans for improvement of housing 

conditions, namely:

1) construction (including the acquisition 

of land), acquisition of housing, 

including through its exchange for the 

purpose of improvement;

2) housing repair and modernization 

(including the acquisition of building 

materials, payments for work under 

contracts);

2) repayment of obligations risen as a 

result of measures aimed to improve 

housing conditions;

4) making an initial contribution to obtain 

a mortgage housing loan from banks 

and organizations that carry out 

certain types of banking operations.

The Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

Concerning the Housing Construction 

Savings in the Republic of Kazakhstan 

defines that the rate of return on a housing 

loan may not exceed the rate of return on 

deposits in housing construction savings 

by more than three percent per annum.
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Current rates of return for preliminary and intermediate housing loans: 

Table No. 6.

Loan type Rates of return

Preliminary housing loans

 — 10 % per annum (AERR* from 11.4 %) without savings, for participants of the state program.

 — 9.5 % per annum (AERR from 12.8 %) subject to accumulation of savings from 30 % of the 

contract amount under the Own House Program.

 — 7.5 % per annum (AERR from 7.9 %) without savings, for participants of the Regional 

Development 2020 Program with use of the budget funds.

 — 5 % per annum (AERR from 5.2 %) subject to accumulation of savings from 30 % of the 

contract amount under the Nurly Zhol Program.

 — 5 % per annum (AERR from 5.2 %) subject to accumulation of savings from 30 % of the 

contract amount under the Nurly Zher Program in the area of Development of Individual 

Housing Construction.

Intermediate housing loans

 — from 7.5 % per annum (AERR from 8.9 %).

 — 6.5 % per annum (AERR from 7.2 %) for participants of the Regional Development 2020 

Program with use of the budget funds.

 — 5 % per annum (AERR from 5.3 %) under the Zhenil Tariff Program as part of the Nurly Zhol 

Program.

 — 5 % per annum (AERR from 5.2 %) subject to accumulation of savings from 30 % of the 

contract amount under the Nurly Zher Program in the area of Development of Individual 

Housing Construction.

When conducting a comparative analysis 

of the volume of loans granted by the 

Bank for the period from 2005 to 2016, a 

growth of the lending volume is observed 

from 2008. This growth is caused by the 

beginning of disbursement of housing 

loans and preliminary housing loans 

as well as the implementation of state 

programs for housing construction. In 

addition, we see a dynamic growth of 

credit portfolio from 2012 due to active 

lending to the population, including 

through the implementation of the Nurly 

Zher Housing Construction Program.

*Annual effective rate of return

Diagram 13

Dynamics of the volume of loans granted

Amount of loans granted for the period, KZT billion
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Diagram 16

Structure of loans in the context of designation purposes as of 
January 1, 2018 (by lending volume) 

Other
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Purchase of housing under the Almaty Zhastary Program

Purchase of housing under and land plot

70 % 
 

for acquisition of 
housing and land

LOAN 
GOALS

In 2017, the Bank granted 41,728 loans for a 

total amount of 289.8 billion tenge.

The structure of loans granted (by volume) 

in the context of financing sources and 

designation purposes as of January 1, 2018 

is presented in the diagrams below.

Analysis of the loans structure in the context of designation purposes revealed that the highest share was 

accounted for loans granted for housing and land purchasing (70.62 %). The share of loans granted for 

the purchase of housing under all state programs was equal to 24.07 %. 

Loans granted under Nurly 
Zhol/Nurly Zher SP as of 
January 1, 2018

From own funds
(KZT 3.6 bln)
From budgetary funds 
(KZT 29.8 bln)

Diagram 15

Loans granted under the SP for 
2005–2007 and 2008–2010 as 
of January 1, 2018

From own funds 
(KZT 19.4 bln)
From budgetary funds 
(KZT 71.7 bln)

Diagram 14 

Total loans granted as of 
January 1, 2018
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(773.8 bln tenge)
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Evaluation of the results of the Bank’s core activities over 3 years is presented in the table below:

Table No. 7.

Indicator
Unit of 

measurement
Actual for 

2014
Actual for 

2015
Actual for

2016
Plan

2017
Actual for

2017
Performance, 

%

Housing construction 
savings contracts

unit 178,986 224,703 292,116 290,000 352,301 121.5

Volume of loans granted
million

KZT
97,826 151,650 147,927 180,959 289,807 160.2

Analysis of the Bank’s main indicators 

for the specified period shows a 

sustainable growth both for the concluded 

HCS contracts and for the lending 

volume, which reflects the demand, 

competitiveness and flexibility of the 

Bank’s products in the financial market of 

Kazakhstan.

Socially oriented product

When forming its products, the Bank 

aims to take into account the interests of 

all social groups. In 2017, the following 

changes occurred within the social 

orientation of the product offer.

1. Approval of a reduced rate of return – 

5 % per annum on intermediate 

housing loans granted by the Bank 

under the Nurly Zher Program in the 

area of credit housing construction 

through the housing construction 

savings system.

2. Approval of a reduced rate of return – 

of 5 % per annum when calculating the 

clients’ solvency under the Nurly Zher 

Program in the area of development of 

individual housing construction.

3. Approval of a reduced rate of return – 

5 % per annum on Zhenil intermediate 

housing loans under the Almaty 

Zhastary Program.

4. Approval of the Instructions for the 

organization of work in Housing 

Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC as part of the 

2017–2020 Roadmap Program for 

Supporting the Youth of Almaty City in 

the area of provision of housing and 

support of young families.

Bank fees

The Bank has the right to charge bank 

and other fees for concluding house 

construction saving contracts and for 

other services provided by the Bank.

At the same time, the Bank follows the 

policy of minimum tariffs for its services. 

The aim of the policy is to attract the 

maximum number of new clients to the 

housing construction savings system. 

This policy has proven its efficiency in 

promoting the product on the market and 

increasing the potential client base.

On April 1, 2017, the commission fees 

for concluding a housing construction 

savings contract and for increasing the 

contractual amount were canceled. In 

addition, the following important changes 

took place:

1. Approval of:

 — maximum rates of fees charged by 

the Bank;

 — maximum amounts of accepted 

deposits, maximum accumulation 

periods and maximum rates of 

return on deposits;

 — maximum amounts and terms of 

bank loans;

 — maximum rates of return on bank 

loans.

2. Approval of maximum rates and tariffs 

(commission fees) for corporate 

banking operations.

3. Approval of the List of rates and tariffs 

(commission fees) for retail banking 

operations.

4. Approval of the List of rates and tariffs 

(commission fees) for corporate 

banking operations.

5. Introduction of a commission fee for 

early withdrawal of money from the 

deposit before the expiration of twelve 

months from the date of signing a 

housing construction savings contract 

(regardless of how the funds were 

received).
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introduced since 

january 1, 2018

BASPANA 
TARIFF 

PROGRAM

6. Introduction of a commission fee 

for payment for state services or a 

fee (tax, fine, penalty) via the Bank’s 

terminal.

7. Alteration of the commission rate 

and provision of the possibility of 

attributing to the Bank’s expenses 

the costs of paying the commission in 

the amount of KZT 150 (one hundred 

and fifty) per payment from one IIN, 

regardless of the amount of payment, 

in Internet banking, ATMs and multi-

kiosks of Halyk Bank.

8. Approval of the list of tariffs 

(commission fees) for banking 

services for the Mortgage Organization 

“Kazakhstan Mortgage Company” 

JSC.

9. Approval of the List of tariffs 

(commission fees) for banking 

services for legal entities engaged in 

conclusion and execution of general 

insurance contracts on the basis 

of a license to carry out insurance 

(reinsurance) activities.

10. Approval of the amount of payment 

for non-banking services of House 

Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC.

Improvement of service conditions 
and procedures

1. On August 1, 2017, the Bank 

introduced the new Baspana Tariff 

Program to optimize the product 

line and to make it easier and more 

accessible. The introduction of the 

Baspana Tariff Program was aimed at 

reducing the number of post-deposit 

operations. In addition, it makes it 

possible to provide promptly and 

easily consultations to clients.

2. Cancellation of a requirement for 

availability of 50 MCIs on a savings 

account and for the validity period of a 

HCS deposit of not less than 6 months 

when combining the deposits from 

the participants of state, regional and 

other programs and projects.

3. Approval of the terms of a grace 

period when providing preliminary 

and intermediate housing loans in the 

framework of housing reservation with 

the customer’s escrow account.

4. Cancellation of a requirement to reach 

the estimated indicator of 1.25 under 

the intermediate housing loan at the 

time of granting the loan.

5. Cancellation of a restriction on 

provision of collateral in the form 

of apartments in multi-apartment 

buildings purchased under preliminary 

housing loans.

6. Change in the term for granting Zhenil 

intermediate housing loans under the 

Baspana Tariff Program.

7. Approval of a new alternative channel 

for acceptance of payments through 

Sberbank terminals, Sberbank-online, 

ATMs.

Along with the improvement of the existing 

conditions, the Bank is working to develop 

and introduce new products for the 

population.
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To date, the program of House 

Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan 

JSC “Provision of housing for military 

personnel and employees of special 

state bodies” has been approved. The 

Program defines basic parameters of 

accumulation and lending to recipients 

of housing payments for the purpose of 

creating optimal conditions for provision 

of housing.

Approval of the program 2017–2020 

Roadmap Program for Supporting 

the Youth of Almaty City in the area of 

provision of housing and support of 

young families.

The following measures were 

implemented as part of the Own House 

Program: introduction of changes to 

the price ranges of the cost of housing, 

Table No. 8.

Indicator
Unit of 

measurement
Actual for 

2014
Actual for 

2015
Actual for 

2016
Plan

2017
Actual for 

2017
Performance, 

%

Assets
million

KZT
422,992 474,064 621,550 712,761 762,267 107

Equity
million

KZT
108,182 107,582 118,882 136,313 152,890 112

Liabilities
million

KZT
314,810 366,481 502,668 576,447 609,378 106

ROE % 11.28 14.12 19.96 15.28 18.83 123

ROA % 2.97 3.40 4.12 2.92 3.70 127

Deposit base
million

KZT
247,560 296,956 407,098 487,690 520,245 107

Loan portfolio
million

KZT
203,793 276,154 326,576 405,677 460,058 113

including the expansion of the list of 

settlements in the context of price ranges, 

approval of price ranges for individual 

housing construction; expansion of the 

list of persons initiating construction, and 

approval of procedures for sale of housing 

in three key areas: “Housing constructed 

at the developer’s cost”, “Housing 

built by placing a conditional deposit” 

and “Housing for shared construction 

participants”. In addition, the peculiarities 

of housing sales according to the list of 

organization (employer) were approved. 

Housing reservation procedures were 

regulated to reserve the housing under 

construction for a certain client as well as 

to ensure that housing will be purchased 

upon completion of construction.

Investment activities

Investment activities of the Bank are aimed 

at effective investing the available funds in 

order to preserve the Bank’s assets.

As of January 1, 2018, the Bank’s 

financial assets amounted to 

KZT 282.1 billion, including securities in 

the amount of KZT 261.7 billion, interbank 

deposits – 15.2 billion tenge, reverse 

REPO – KZT 0.7 billion and correspondent 

accounts – KZT 4.4 billion.

At the same time, the share of government 

securities of the Bank’s financial assets 

was equal to 86.77 %.

The evaluation of the Bank’s financial 

performance over three years is presented 

in the table below:
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Information about the price for 
placement of shares and their 
payment:

1) number and types of authorized 

shares: ordinary shares – 7,830,000 

units, preferred shares – 0 units.

2) par value of one ordinary 

share – KZT 10,000.00;

3) the shares are offered to the Sole 

Shareholder of the Bank under the 

right of first refusal.

Table No. 9.

Share ca pital

(in thousands KZT
except for the number of shares)

Shares
(thous. pcs)

Ordinary shares Total

As of January 1, 2016 7.830 78,300,000 78,300,000

New shares issued – – –

As of December 31, 2016 7.830 78,300,000 78,300,000

New shares issued – – –

As of December 31, 2017 7.830 78,300,000 78,300,000

The Sole Shareholder of the Bank has 

access to all information regarding the 

conditions and procedure for payment 

of dividends, the financial position of the 

Bank and any other information. The bank 

pays dividends in accordance with the 

procedure for determining the amount 

of dividends payable by subsidiaries of 

the Holding as approved by the Sole 

Shareholder.

The size of a dividend is calculated 

based on the amount of the Bank’s net 

income specified in the Bank’s annual 

audited financial statements prepared 

in accordance with the requirements of 

the law of the Republic of Kazakhstan on 

accounting and financial reporting and 

international financial reporting standards. 

At the same time, the dividend amount 

is determined in accordance with the 

legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The size of a dividend may be determined 

by the Sole Shareholder in accordance 

with a special procedure when considering 

the issue of approving the procedure for 

distributing profits for relevant periods.

In 2017, dividends were paid in the amount 

of KZT 6,778,929 thousand. In 2016, no 

dividends were paid.

Issue of the Bank’s own bonds

In 2017, the first bond program of the 

Bank in the amount of KZT 100 billion was 

registered (state registration certificate 

No. F66 dated November 17, 2017). As 

part of this program, the Bank issued its 

first bonds in the amount of 40 billion tenge 

(state registration certificate No. F66-1 

dated November 17, 2017) with maturity 

of 7 years and a semi-annual warrant, the 

rate for which will be determined based on 

the results of the first specialized trading 

for placement of bonds.

The bonds were listed at Kazakhstan 

Stock Exchange JSC and included in the 

official list in the “Bonds” category of the 

main platform. As of February 1, 2018, 

placement was not conducted, bidding 

was not open.
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5.3. PARTICIPATION OF THE BANK IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF STATE PROGRAMS 
IN THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN 

Implementation of SP 2005–
2007 and SP 2008–2010
In accordance with SP 2008–2010 and SP 

2008–2010, the Bank was defined as an 

operator for implementation thereof. To 

date, SP 2005–2007 and SP 2008–2010 

have been completed.

Within the framework of SP 2005–2007 

and SP 2008–2010, as of January 1, 2018, 

32,370 loans were granted in the amount 

of KZT 91,152 million.

Implementation of SP 2011–
2014 and 2020 Affordable 
Housing Program
Within the framework of these programs, 

the Bank was determined as an operator 

for their implementation; to date, the 

programs have been completed.

Regional Development Program 
2020
In 2017, as a part of activities under the 

2020 Regional Development Program 

(hereinafter referred to as the Program), 

in two areas of the Program (Housing for 

All Population Categories and Housing 

for Young Families) the Bank’s depositors 

received 1,557 loans in the amount of 

KZT 7,198 million, 44 thousand square 

meters of housing or 663 apartments were 

put into commission.

In the area “Housing for all Population 

Categories”: 3 residential houses or 

438 apartments with a total area of 31 

thousand square meters were put into 

commission.

In the area “Housing for Young Families”: 2 

residential houses or 225 apartments with 

a total area of 13 thousand square meters 

were put into commission.

Implementation of the Nurly Zhol 
State Program of Infrastructural 
Development for 2015–2019
According to the Nurly Zhol Program, 

the Bank acts as an operator for selling 

of credit housing, which is built by the 

construction operators – local executive 

authorities and Baiterek Development 

JSC.

This Program is being implemented as 

part of the Nurly Zher State Housing 

Construction Program.

Implementation of the Nurly 
Zher State Housing Construction 
Program for 2017–2021
On December 31, 2016 the Government 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan issued a 

decree No. 922 to approve the the Nurly 

Zher State Housing Construction Program 

provides for annual lending to HCSBK 

for a period of 2017–2021 in the amount 

of KZT 24 billion (KZT 120 billion over 5 

years) for the provision of preliminary and 

intermediate loans.

At the same time, according to the Law 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan No. 25-

VI ЗРК “On the Republican Budget for 

2017–2019” dated November 29, 2016, 

the amount of 8 billion tenge was provided 

for in the republican budget for 2017 

under the Nurly Zher Program. As a result, 

on November 22, 2017, on the basis of a 

loan agreement signed between the Bank 

and the Ministry of Finance of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan, budgetary funds in the 

amount of KZT 8 million were allocated 

to HCSBK for granting preliminary and 

intermediate housing loans to depositors.

In 2017, the Bank’s depositors were 

granted 4,062 loans in the amount of 

KZT 30,459.42 million and 716.8 thousand 

square meters of housing, or 12,801 

apartments were put into commission.

In the area “Stimulation of 
housing construction by private 
developers”:

 — the Bank signed 11 cooperation 

agreements with for the construction 

of 11 residential buildings with a total 

area of 140,595 thous. square meters, 

or 595 apartments;

 — one residential building comprising 27 

apartments with a total area of 1,557 

thous. square meters was put into 

commission, 22 loans were granted in 

the amount of KZT 101.42 million.

In the area “Construction of 
credit housing to be sold through 
the housing construction savings 
system” 189 residential buildings with 

a total area of 714 thous. square meters 

or 12,762 apartments were put into 
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commission; 4,028 loans were granted in 

the amount of KZT 30,226.7 million.

In the area “Development of 
individual housing construction” 

12 residential buildings with a total area 

of 1,236 thous. square meters were put 

into commission in Kostanay region; 

12 loans were granted in the amount of 

KZT 131.3 million. 

Borrowings
The Bank’s borrowings include loans 

received from the Government of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan, Samruk-Kazyna 

Sovereign Welfare Fund JSC and Baiterek 

NMH JSC as well as the funds allocated 

from the republican and local budgets.

Detailed information on borrowings and 

their disbursement is given in the table 

below: 

Table No. 10.

Creditor / lender

Contractual 
amount in 

the contract 
currency

Interest rate

Term of validity Principal 
debt as 

of the 
reporting 

date

Disbursed 
amount, 

total

Disbursement, 
%

signing date date of 
borrowing 

receipt

last 
repayment 

date
(01.01.18) (01.01.18)

Ministry of Finance 
of the Republic of 
Kazakhstan

23,560.00 1 % per annum 29.08.2008 02.09.2008 01.12.2018 23,560.00 23,560.00 100

Ministry of Finance 
of the Republic of 
Kazakhstan

12,200.00 1 % per annum 11.07.2012 31.07.2012 18.07.2023 12,200.00 10,931.83 89.5

Samruk Kazyna 
SWF JSC

18,277.00 1 % per annum 04.02.2010 11.06.2010 01.08.2019 18,277.00 18,277.00 100

Samruk Kazyna 
SWF JSC

15,163.00 1 % per annum 03.03.2011 27.04.2011 30.11.2021 15,163.00 15,163.00 100

Baiterek NMH JSC 22,000.00
0.15 % per 

annum
25.03.2016 25.03.2016 24.03.2036 22,000.00 22,000.00 100

Ministry of Finance 
of the Republic of 
Kazakhstan

8,000.00
0.15 % per 

annum
22.11.2017 27.11.2017 27.11.2037 8,000.00 7,838.04 98

Almaty Akimat 1,000.00
0.01 % per 

annum
06.11.2017 15.11.2017 30.09.2025 1,000.00 378.04 38

TOTAL 100,200.00 100,200.00 98,147.91 89

The budget loan received by the Bank 

in the framework of the 2020 Regional 

development Program in the amount of 

KZT 12.2 billion was disbursed by 89.5 %. 

The funds will be disbursed during the 

commissioning and selling of housing 

under the Program.

At the end of 2017, the loan proceeds 

allocated to the Bank from the National 

Fund of the Republic of Kazakhstan in the 

amount of KZT 22 billion were disbursed in 

full; the budget loan granted by the Ministry 

of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

in the amount of KZT 8 million under the 

Nurly Zher Program was disbursed by 

98 % with overfulfilment of the plan, which 

provided for the disbursement in 2017 at 

the level of KZT 4 billion.

Payment of compensation
In connection with the transition to the 

floating exchange rate of tenge, the 

Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

adopted a decision to pay compensation 

for house construction savings deposits at 
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the rate of 35.5 % of the deposit amount, 

of which 21.5 % were allocated from the 

republican budget and 14 % were paid 

from own funds of the Bank. 

In accordance with the Rules for payment 

of compensation on house construction 

savings deposits by House Construction 

Savings Bank of Kazakhstan JSC, 

payment of compensation was made in 

three stages:

  two stages in 2016 – until August 1, 

2016 and until December 31, 2016;

  one stage – in 2017, until July 1, 2017.

In 2016, 316,760 deposits were credited 

to the amount of KZT 29.3 billion, of 

which KZT 18.9 billion were paid from the 

republican budget and KZT 10.4 billion – 

from the Bank’s own funds.

In 2017, 284,459 deposits were credited 

to the amount of KZT 20.3 billion, of 

which KZT 11.3 billion were paid from the 

republican budget and KZT 9.0 billion – 

from the Bank’s own funds.

Participation of the Bank in 
the implementation of social 
projects

The Bank is involved in the implementation 

of the state social project – the Nurly 

Zher Program, which provides for new 

mechanisms aimed at providing affordable 

housing to a greater number of families in 

Kazakhstan.

In 2017, the implementation of the Nurly 

Zher Program promoted the revitalization 

of the mortgage lending market and the 

growth in public demand for housing. 

In 2017, the Bank’s depositors were 

granted 4,062 loans in the amount of 

KZT 30,459.42 million and 716.8 thousand 

square meters of housing, or 12,801 

apartments were put into commission.

The Bank also implements its Own House 

Program to increase the volume of 

housing construction and to sell housing 

at an affordable price for the general 

public. The programs implemented by 

the Bank are aimed to stimulate housing 

construction at affordable prices solving 

thereby the problem of improving the 

living conditions for citizens and the 

problem of housing construction, which, 

in turn, has a multiplicative effect on the 

economic development in regions and 

in the country as a whole: contribution to 

the creation of new infrastructure facilities 

(municipal, social and other), promotion of 

the development of existing industries and 

creation of new ones, contribution to the 

growth of employment and development 

of related industries.

In the reporting period, the Bank also 

continued work on granting preferential 

loans (at reduced interest rates) to 

orphans or children left without parental 

care graduated from boarding schools of 

the Republic of Kazakhstan under the age 

of 21 year old as well as to orphans under 

guardianship/patronage under the age 

of 18. In 2017, 11 loans were granted to 

graduates from boarding schools in the 

amount of KZT 73.5 million. The number 

of HCS contracts signed with graduates 

from boarding schools in 2017 amounted 

to 1,084 units with the total amount of 

savings on accounts of KZT 121.9 million.

In addition, since 2007, the Bank’s 

branches have been providing financial 

aid to disabled veterans and participants 

of the Great Patriotic War by delivering 

essential commodities and transferring 

funds to public associations of participants 

and disabled veterans of the Great 

Patriotic War.

At the end of 2017, the Bank employees 

organized a charity fair to raise funds 

in support of Bank employees’ children 

who needed medicines and surgical 

operations. Also, in 2017, employees of 

the Bank and its branches raised funds 

to provide financial aid to the parents of a 

sick child, who needed an urgent surgical 

operation.
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5.4. INFORMATION DEVELOPMENT

In accordance with the IT strategy, in the 

reporting period the Bank performed 

work to develop remote and alternative 

customer service channels as well as to 

automate business processes.

Development of remote and 
alternative service channels:

1. Commissioning of baspana.kz real 

estate portal. Baspana.kz is a single 

electronic platform intended to sell 

housing to depositors of the Bank, 

where they can select an object of 

interest, study the terms and conditions 

of the housing purchase program, 

file an application for participation in 

the pool of apartments and monitor 

the updated information using their 

personal accounts. Integration with 

Internet banking allows a client to use 

data on his/her deposits to participate 

in state programs.

 Baspana.kz real estate portal 

joins together the Bank’s clients, 

construction companies and state 

authorities on a single platform using a 

common database. The portal can be 

used to vote for the object of interest, 

file an application for participation 

in the state program and choose an 

apartment using the preference table.

 Baspana.kz gathers all real estate 

objects to be sold within the framework 

of the state program, regardless of the 

developer. The portal is designed to 

ensure convenience and transparency 

of the housing distribution process.

2. nternet banking HCSBK24 was 

improved. Integration with baspana.

kz real estate portal was carried out 

and other processes were optimized.

3. A cooperation agreement was signed 

with Sberbank JSC for acceptance 

of payments for the Bank’s services 

through the partner’s channels (such 

as Internet Bank, terminals and ATMs).

4. A cooperation agreement was 

signed with Beeline for acceptance 

of payments for the Bank’s services 

by writing-off of amounts from the 

balance of Beeline operator. Payment 

can be made by sending an SMS.

5. A new agreement was signed with 

Kazpost JSC for on-line payment 

via the partner, opening of deposits 

through the partner’s branches and 
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cancelation of the commission fee for 

payment for the Bank services.

6. An additional agreement was signed 

with Halyk Bank for cancelation of the 

commission fee for service payment 

through the partner’s terminals.

7. An additional agreement was signed 

with QIWI for cancelation of the 

commission fee for services payment 

through the partner’s terminals.

8. The social network of consultants was 

improved. Online opening of deposits 

was introduced for existing clients, 

the output forms were updated and 

administrative sections of the software 

application were developed.

9. Deposit replenishment via QR-code 

through the payment gateway at 

client’s opinion – KaspiBank or Epay 

was introduced. The new payment 

method will allow depositors to 

significantly reduce the number of 

steps for online payment. In addition, 

this payment method reduces the 

number of errors that may occur when 

people enter their details.

Automation of the Bank’s activities

1. Introduction of a function for payment 

of the registration fee through 

HCSBK terminals when issuing a 

loan. Previously, clients had to spend 

their time for paying the fee through 

partners’ offices.

2. Introduction of the Electronic 

Document Management Storage 

system designed to archive 

documents from the electronic 

document management system 

(EDMS) in order to increase the EDMS 

performance and free EDMS space for 

new documents.

3. Introduction of a new option – Own 

Securities in Colvir integrated library 

system (ILS) to allow for the issuance 

and accounting of own securities.

4. Introduction of Configuration Manager 

function in the Service Desk process 

management system to provide the 

deployment of operating systems and 

inventory reports to monitor the use of 

software and hardware facilities.

5. Launch of the standby center of the 

Bank’s payment system (testing was 

carried out jointly with the National 

Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan).

6. Integration of the Bank with the 

“electronic government” payment 

gateway for transmission of data on 

budget payments. The project was 

implemented in accordance with 

the requirements of supervising 

authorities and the Doing Business 

rating.

7. Improvement of the Bank’s external 

website www.hcsbk.kz: a mobile 

version of the external website was 

developed, the main page and the 

“Affordable Housing” section were 

optimized, and other work was done to 

optimize the website.

8. The Bank’s corporate portal was 

improved. The design of the corporate 

portal was completely updated; 

“Calculation Sheet”, “Absence 

Schedule”, “Tasks”, “Online Training 

Report” online services were 

introduced, and integration with the 

Bank’s ILS was carried out.

9. The Bank was integrated with the 

Electronic Invoicing IS to optimize the 

billing process.
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5.5. DEVELOPMENT OF BUSINESS PROCESSES

In order to improve the quality of customer 

service, the Bank operates a service 

quality monitoring and control system in 

real-time mode.

In 2017, the Bank automated the 

processes of status assignment, 

acceptance, consideration and issuance 

of a loan application for the City Mortgage 

Housing Construction Program in Almaty.

The process of calculating the solvency of 

tenant applicants of Baiterek Development 

JSC was introduced.

The Bank introduced a new type of 

the lending program in Colvir ILS for 

Own House loan (shared construction 

participants) and implemented the 

process of solvency assessment under the 

Own House Program, equity participation, 

and the process of filing an application 

for participation in the Almaty Zhastary 

Program.

The process of creation and approval of 

an object under the Nurly Zher Program 

was introduced and the function for 

sending a credit file, receiving/sending 

data to Kazakhstan Mortgage Company 

JSC via FASTI channel as well as the loan 

application for money transfer under 

the Nurly Zher Program – IHC were 

implemented. The function of sending 

the repayment schedule in XML-format to 

Kazakhstan Mortgage Company JSC was 

improved.

The Baspana Tariff Program and the 

function of accepting the loan applications 

under the Baspana Tariff Program were 

implemented in Colvir ILS and BPM.

Typing of documents in the electronic 

archive was automated.

For persons having special relations 

with the Bank the following processes 

of creating a current account, filing of a 

loan application under the Own House, 

Nurly Zhol, 2020 Regional Development 

Programs and post-credit services were 

automated:

 — Co-borrower exception,

 — Change of repayment date,

 — Early full/partial loan repayment,

 — Collateral replacement/exclusion,

 — Transition to housing loan.

The following post-credit service 

processes were automated: Loan 

Agreement Extension and Change of 

Repayment Date.

The following functions were implemented 

in Colvir ILS:

 — subsidizing schedule,

 — list of corporate debtors,

 — massive operation for automated 

transition to a housing loan,

 — granting of a loan with automated 

transition.

Granting of a loan against signed receipt 

was renewed in BPM.

The following functions were implemented 

in BPM:

 — preliminary calculation of a principal 

payment and recommended 

contribution,

 — Standing Instruction process,

 — Withdrawal/Non-Cash Transfer of 

Money From the Current Account 

process,

 — prolongation of insurance contracts.

The BPM system was integrated with the 

real estate portal and the ELS project was 

implemented through BPM.

Automated monitoring of individual 

entrepreneur’s financial status was 

introduced.

Access to specified functions was 

provided to regional branch managers/

top managers/interested departments for 

further use in their work.
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5.6. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Table No. 11.

Main balance sheet items, KZT million 2015 2016 2017 Change, %

Assets 474,064 621,550 762,267 123

Loans and advance payments to 
customers

276,154 326,576 460,058 141

Investment securities available for sale 123,331 103,219 158,421 153

Cash and cash equivalents 35,430 80,597 62,700 (22)

Investment securities held to maturity – 68,666 57,925 (16)

Other assets 39,149 42,491 23,163 (45)

Liabilities 366,481 502,668 609,378 121

Funds held for customers 301,033 413,276 526,796 127

Borrowings 61,464 68,266 72,102 106

Other liabilities 3,984 21,125 10,480 (50)

Capital 107,582 118,882 152,890 129

The Bank’s assets in 2017 increased by 

23 % and amounted to KZT 762.3 billion. 

The growth of assets was largely affected 

by an increase in the amount of loans 

granted to customers, which amounted 

to 60 % of the total balance. The volume 

of loans granted to customers increased 

in 2017 by KZT 133.5 billion or by 41 %. 

The loans portfolio is well diversified – the 

share of the ten largest borrowers of the 

bank in the portfolio is 0.19 %. 99.6 % of 

loans are secured by collateral in the form 

of residential property. The volume of 

non-performing and depreciated loans in 

2017 amounted to KZT 1.4 billion.

The Bank grants loans to individuals only. 

By the end of 2017, intermediate housing 

loans amounted to KZT 213.9 billion or 

346 % of the portfolio and their volume 

increased by more than 75 %. The volume 

of housing loans increased by 47 % to 

about KZT 150 billion with the share in 

the portfolio of 33 %. Preliminary housing 

loans account for about 21 % of loans 

granted in 2017.

The volume of investment in the assets 

structure increased, first of all, due to 

the expansion of investments in the notes 

of the National Bank of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan as a reliable tool for preserving 

temporarily available funds. At the end of 

2017, the Bank’s investments in securities 

accounted for 28 %. The share of cash and 

cash equivalents was equal to 8 %. Similar 

to any financial institution, the Bank pays 

special attention to the development of 

its investment activities aimed at effective 

investment of available funds in order to 

safeguard the Bank’s assets.

The Bank’s liabilities in 2017 increased by 

21 % and amounted to KZT 609.4 billion. 

86 % in the liability structure accrue to 

clients’ funds. The number of clients’ 

accounts significantly increased by 27 % 

in the past year. In 2016, the increase 

was equal to 37 %. This increase suggests 

that more people become interested in 

the housing savings model offered by 

the Bank. The majority of deposits are 

accounted as long-term investments, 

however, depositors have the right to 

withdraw their funds from accounts until 

the deposit maturity date. In 2017, the 

share of major clients in the deposit 

structure amounted to 0.09 %.

According to the terms and conditions 

of the housing construction savings 

contract, depositors of the Bank may 

obtain a housing loan in the amount equal 
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to the difference between the contractual 

amount and their accumulated deposits, 

accrued interest and state premium 

according to the state decision, provided 

that they comply in full with the terms of 

the contract signed.

By the end of 2017, borrowings of the 

Bank amounted to KZT 72.1 billion or 

12 % of liabilities. The Bank’s creditors 

are represented by the Ministry of Finance 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan, Samruk-

Kazyna Sovereign Wealth Fund and the 

Sole Shareholder.

The Bank’s equity in 2017 increased 

by 29 % and reached the level of 

KZT 153 billion. The equity share in the 

balance sheet structure was equals to 

20 %. The Bank’s equity growth was 

affected by an increase in additional paid-

in capital and decrease in revaluation 

reserves for financial assets available for 

sale.

The National Bank of Kazakhstan requires 

the Bank to maintain the capital adequacy 

ratio of k1 at the level not lower than 

5 %, k1-2 – 6 % and k2 – 7.5 %. In 2017, 

all specified ratios of the Bank were at 

the level of 57 %, which indicates a high 

financial stability.

The Bank’s activities are also 

characterized by low rates of debt load. In 

2017, the debt-to-equity ratio amounted 

to 3.99 and the debt-to–EBITDA ratio was 

equal to 15.92. The financial leverage ratio 

at the end of the year was equal to 3.99.

Table No. 12.

Basic items of the income and loss 
statement, KZT million

2015 2016 2017 Change,%

Interest income 33,845 45,226 53,559 118

Interest expenses – 6,480 – 8,519 – 10,704 126

Net interest income 27,365 36,707 42,855 117

Recovery/(creation) of provision for 
loan portfolio impairment

– 196 194 – 280 (44)

Net interest income after 
(creation)/recovery of provision for 
loan portfolio impairment

27,169 36,901 42,575 115

Fee and commission income 795 744 833 112

Fee and commission expenses – 840 – 1,593 – 1,368 84

Administrative and other operating 
expenses

– 8,520 – 10,064 – 11,774 117

Other operating expenses – 1,426 – 1,002 – 3,132 313

Profit before tax 17,178 24,986 27,134 109

Income tax expenses – 1,946 – 2,390 – 1,547 46

Income for the year 15,232 22,596 25,587 113
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Interest income of the Bank in 2017 

increased by 18 % and amounted to 

KZT 53.6 billion. 50 % of this amount 

is accounted for interest on loans 

issued during the in the amount of 

KZT 26.8 billion. 43 % of interest income 

is accounted for return on investment 

securities, since they caused the main 

revenue growth in 2017.

In 2017, the amount of interest expenses 

increased by 26 % and reached the level 

of KZT 10.7 billion. 87 % of expenses (KZT 

9.3 billion) accrue to return on clients’ 

accounts. The balance amount is mainly 

composed of interest expenses under 

borrowings.

As a result, net interest income of the Bank 

increased by 17 % and reached the level of 

KZT 42.9 billion. The Bank’s annual income 

amounted to KZT 25.6 billion having 

increased by 13 %. In 2016, the growth 

was significant – it reached the level of 

48 %. In 2017, ROE indicator was equal 

to 18.83 % compared to 20.79 % in 2016. 

ROA indicator decreased from 4.32 % in 

2016 to 3.70 % in 2017. Operating margin 

(profit/loss) reached 83 % (96 % in 2016).

Table No. 13.

Comparison of planned and actual values of main indicators

Indicator
Unit

of measurement
Actual for 

2014
Actual for 

2015
Actual for 

2016
Plan for

2017
Actual for 

2017
Performance, 

%

Assets
million

KZT
422,992 474,064 621,550 712,761 762,267 107

Equity
million

KZT
108,182 107,582 118,882 136,313 152,890 112

Liabilities
million

KZT
314,810 366,481 502,668 576,447 609,378 106

ROE % 11.28 14.12 19.96 15.28 18.83 123

ROA % 2.97 3.40 4.12 2.92 3.70 127

Deposit base
million

KZT
247,560 296,956 407,098 487,690 520,245 107

Loan portfolio
million

KZT
203,793 276,154 326,576 405,677 460,058 113
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5.7. BANK RATINGS

The Bank is working permanently to 

maintain and improve its rating in order 

to improve its financial and investment 

image.

In July 2017, the International Rating 

Agency Moody’s Investors Service 

affirmed the HCSBK’s long-term deposit 

rating in national currency at “Baa3” level 

and the underlying credit rating at “ba2” 

level with “Stable” outlook.

In April 2017, Fitch Ratings agency (Fitch) 

affirmed the Bank’s long-term issuer 

default ratings (IDR) in national currency 

at “BBB-” level. The rating outlook was 

“Stable”. A short-term IDR in national 

currency was at “F3” level with “Stable” 

outlook.

The Bank has the highest credit ratings 

among second-tier banks of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan.

5.8. KEY OBJECTIVES FOR 2018–2020

In accordance with the Bank’s 2023 Development Strategy and the 2017–2021 Development Plan, the following key indicators were 

set.

Table No. 14.

Indicators unit
ACTUAL FOR 

2017
PLAN FOR 

2018
PLAN FOR 

2019
PLAN FOR 

2020

Return on assets (ROA) % 3,70 2,66 2,15 2,19

Loan provisions ratio 
to short-term liabilities (no more than)

% 0,30 0,68 1,31 1,44

Share of HCS system participants to the 
economically active population

% 12,1 12,4 13,7 15,0

Bank’s share in the market of long-term 
household deposits in national currency

% 27,2 26,1 27,7 28,4

Bank’s share in the market of loans for 
construction and purchase of housing issued by 
STBs and mortgage companies

% 33,5 33,1 32,5 30,8

Ratio of short-term liabilities to assets of the Bank % 60 58 59 61

Transition of client service operations to online 
mode *

% – 10 20 –

*The indicator was introduced within the framework 
of the new 2023 Development Strategy; therefore, in 
2017, calculations for this indicator were not made.

Besides, in 2018–2020, the Bank will 

focus its efforts to implement the following 

key objectives:

1) reorganization of the sales system 

for HCS products, including through 

the transition to online mode. 

Business processes, IT-infrastructure 

and software were reorganized in 

connection with the transfer of sales 

of products to an agency network, 

online and cross-selling;

2) sales of the Bank’s products through 

the cross-selling mechanism;

3) expansion of funding sources, 

including securitization.
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SALES AND MARKETING 
PROMOTION SYSTEM06

Signing of housing construction savings 

contracts and provision of loans to clients 

of the Bank are carried out through the 

sales system, which includes branches, 

service centers and points, consultants 

and agents (organizations providing 

the agency services to the Bank in the 

frameworks of agency agreements).

The main participants of the product 

sales system and the number of house 

construction savings contracts concluded 

in 2017 compared to similar indicators of 

2016 are presented in Scheme 1 below:

Scheme 1
Bank branches  

(17 branches, 15 service 
centers and 7 service 

points)

Bank branches  
(17 branches, 15 service 

centers and 12 service 
points)

47.27 % 
(166,520 contracts)

45.6 % 
(127,466 contracts)

100 % 
(41,728 loans)*

100 % 
(24,691 loans)*

PRODUCT SALES 
SYSTEM

PRODUCT SALES 
SYSTEM

Consultants  
(113 consulting centers)

Consultants  
(156 contact centers)

52.57 % 
(185,214 contracts)

56.4 % 
(164,650 contracts)

AGENTS – LEGAL 
ENTITIES  

(Kazpost JSC)

AGENTS – LEGAL 
ENTITIES  

(Kazpost JSC)

0.16 % 
(567 contracts)

0.0 % 
(0 contracts)

2017

2016

*loans are granted by the Bank branches 
only
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Successful activity of the Bank is 

characterized by fairly high rates of 

development which is evidenced by the 

growth rates of key indicators.

In order to provide public access to the 

housing construction savings system 

as well as to increase the client base, 

on April 1, 2017 the Bank canceled the 

commission fee for concluding housing 

construction savings contracts. As a 

result, the number of newly concluded 

contracts increased by 19 % and the inflow 

of deposit contributions grew by 84 %. 

The increased inflow was also affected 

by the expansion of consultants’ powers 

to conclude housing construction savings 

contract, as well as by the improvement of 

the consultant incentive system aimed at 

increasing the number of new clients.

Contact Center

In order to ensure customer feedback, the 

following communication channels and 

technical means are used:

1) written applications delivered by 

courier, postal service, e-mail and 

through Internet resources of the 

Bank;

2) oral applications received by 

telephone and upon direct visiting the 

Bank by the client.

Acceptance (withdrawal) of applications 

with the use of relevant feedback tools, if 

any, is made on a daily basis.

In general, in 2017, the Contact Center 

processed 674,531 calls from customers, 

which is 192,404 calls more than in 2016. 

The application handling center processed 

11,257 applications. About 197 313 

outgoing calls were made (by requests 

left on website, requests regarding quality 

of service, special campaigns, account 

replenishment, defaulted borrowers, tariff 

programs/ seizure / collection orders).

In 2017, as part of the contact center 

development, the Bank implemented the 

following pilot projects:

 — video cabin located in two branches of 

the Bank – 1,175 clients served;

 — formation of own potential client 

base – a base of 299 potential clients 

was formed in December, of which 

146 clients concluded contracts;

 — individual calls to clients who did not 

replenish deposits for more than three 

months – in December, replenishment 

amounted to KZT 77,511 million.

Alternative methods for 
acceptance of payments

At the end of 2017, the amount of 

KZT 170 billion was received through 

alternative payment channels, which 

was equal to 52 % of the total cash 

flows amounted to KZT 327 billion. In 

2016, the same indicator was equal to 

KZT 121 billion or 52.4 % of the total cash 

flows amounted to KZT 179 billion. Thus, 

at the end of 2017, the absolute cash 

increase amounted to 41 %.

The growth rate of payments is presented 

in the diagram below.

In 2018, the Bank expects to increase the 

share of non-cash payments through the 

mobile version of Internet banking, and 

expand its own terminal network.

Diagram 17

Amount of payments received 
by alternative payment method, 
KZT billion

121

170

20162017
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Advertising and PR activities of 
the Bank

In 2017, within the framework of 

advertising and PR activities, the Bank 

implemented a number of major projects 

to increase the level of brand recognition 

and confidence and to promote the Bank’s 

products and services.

1. Zhasyl Meken republican annual 

campaign of the Bank. HCSBK 

planted 1,000 trees in courtyards of its 

depositors throughout the country.

2. House Construction Savings Bank’s 

Day at EXPO-2017. The purpose 

of the event was to promote digital 

technologies of the Bank and its 

positioning as a technological financial 

institution.

3. Promotion of the real estate portal 

baspana.kz: organization of a 

presentation of the new portal for mass 

media and business communities; 

development of 4 infographic video 

instructions for working on the portal; 

publication of more than 50 materials 

in mass media and 36 posts in social 

networks dedicated to this online 

service.

4. World Savings Day. As part of the event, 

a game quest was held for the first 

time, which gathered 130 publications 

and 200,000 likes in social networks. 

The Bank branches held an Open Day 

and organized a press conference 

with the participation of the Bank’s top 

managers.

5. Advertising and PR campaigns 

aimed to explain the conditions of 

implementation of the Nurly Zher State 

Program: Since the beginning of the 

year, about 400 publications were 

released in mass media, 50 press 

releases were prepared and posted, 

video clips were prepared and released 

on Astana republican TV channel 

(471 broadcasts in total), 800,000 

leaflets were printed and distributed, 

and advertisements were posted on 

billboards of 30 designs, lightboxes, 

bus stops, at underground stations, 

in public transport, supermarkets and 

bank branches (total 170 locations in 

total).

6. Training seminars were held in the 

new format of facilitated sessions for 

journalists, bloggers, PR specialists.

7. 15 video clips were prepared in two 

languages in the form of instructions 

and presentations on the Bank’s 

activities and products. 

In 2017, a total of 4,208 materials were 

published in mass media with references 

to House Construction Savings Bank. 

26 TV programs were released under 

“Personal Capital” heading on “31 

Channel”. The programs were devoted 

to the implementation of the HCS system 

and the Nurly Zher State Program.

The Bank has official pages on Facebook.

com, Vk.com and Instagram.com social 

networks, and also places video content on 

Youtube.com video hosting. In 2017, the 

number of Facebook followers increased 

by 19,200 people and amounted to 49,400 

users; the number of VKontakte social 

network users increased by 15,400 and 

the total number of followers amounted to 

44,400 people. From the beginning of the 

year, the Bank launched its new page on 
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82 % 
of respondents 
trust the Bank

MARKETING 
RESEARCH 

CONDUCTED IN 
2017

16.4 %

13.3 %

40.9 %

35.5 %

Instagram.com, which gathered 27,600 

followers over the year.

According to the marketing study 

conducted at the end of 2017, 82 % of the 

total number of respondents trust the Bank. 

There was an increase in effectiveness 

of the main advertising channels of the 

Bank. Thus, the effectiveness of TV spots 

increased from 15.8 % in 2016 to 40.9 % 

in 2017, outdoor advertising – from 

5.2 % in 2016 to 13.3 % in 2017, Internet 

advertising – from 4.8 % to 35.5 %, print 

media advertising – from 4.0 % to 16.4 %. 

The effectiveness of promotion in social 

networks in 2016 was not evaluated; in 

2017 the indicator was equal to 21.7 %. 

As a result, the coverage of the target 

audience through the advertising activity 

increased by 11 % compared to 2016 and 

amounted to 78.9 %. Recognition of the 

housing construction savings system and 

the Bank also increased – 95.6 % in 2017 

versus 82 % in 2016. 

Advertising  
efficiency

TV

outdoor  
advertising

internet  
advertising

print  
media
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 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE07
7.1. DESCRIPTION OF THE 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
SYSTEM 

The Bank’s corporate governance system 

is a complex of processes that ensure 

control and monitoring of the Bank’s 

activities, including the relations between 

the Sole Shareholder, the Board of 

Directors, the Management Board, other 

bodies of the Bank and stakeholders in the 

interests of the Sole Shareholder.

The Bank considers the corporate 

governance as a mechanism for increasing 

the performance efficiency, strengthening 

the reputation, reducing the cost of capital 

raising, as its contribution to the rule of 

law in the Republic of Kazakhstan and the 

factor that defines the place of the Bank 

in the modern economy and society as a 

whole.

Corporate governance (hereinafter – CG) 

of the Bank is based on the principles 

of fairness, integrity, responsibility, 

transparency, professionalism and 

competence. An effective corporate 

governance structure implies the 

respect for the rights and interests of all 

stakeholders of the Bank and promotes 

successful activities of the Bank, including 

the growth of its value and maintenance of 

its financial stability and profitability.

Relations between the CG participants 

in the Bank are regulated by internal 

documents of the Bank developed on the 

basis of international CG practice. The 

corporate governance structure of the 

Bank complies with the laws and defines 

the division of responsibilities between the 

bodies of the Bank.

According to the Corporate Governance 

Code of the Bank, the corporate 

governance principles of the Bank are as 

follows:

1) principle of separation of powers;

2) principle of protection of the Sole 

Shareholder’s rights and interests;

3) principle of effective management of 

the Bank by the Board of Directors 

and the Management Board;

4) principle of sustainable development;

5) principle of risk management, internal 

control and internal audit;

6) principle of settlement of corporate 

conflicts and conflicts of interests;

7) principles of transparent and objective 

disclosure of information concerning 

the Bank’s activities.

Since 2015, the Bank’s Internal 

Audit Department annually performs 

diagnostics of the Bank’s corporate 

governance to ensure compliance with 

the best international practices. Based 

on the diagnostics results, the Action Plan 

is developed to improve the corporate 

governance system. At the end of 2017, 

there were no facts of non-compliance 

with the approved Corporate Governance 

Code.
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In accordance with the legislation of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan, the organizational 

structure of the Bank consists of the 

following management bodies:

 — supreme body: Sole Shareholder – 

Baiterek NMH JSC;

 — management body: the Board 

of Directors performing overall 

management of the Bank’s activities 

and control over the Management 

Board’s activities;

 — executive body: the Management 

Board performing management of 

the Bank’s current activities under 

the supervision of Chairperson of the 

Bank’s Management Board;

 — Internal Audit Service (IAS) – a body 

that performs monitoring of financial 

and business operations, assessment 

in the field of internal control, risk 

management and provides consulting 

services to improve the Bank’s 

activities.

The structure of the Bank’s Central Office 

in 2017 was divided into the following 

units:

1) Development Unit. This unit 

includes 4 divisions of the Bank: the 

Banking Products Development and 

Implementation Department, the 

Project Management Department, 

the Planning and Strategic Analysis 

Department and the Advertising and 

Public Relations Department;

2) Business Unit. This unit includes two 

divisions of the Bank, such as the 

Sales and Regional Development 

Department and the Contact Center 

Department;

3) Risk and Internal Control Unit. This 

unit includes four divisions of the 

Bank, such as the Risk Management 

Department, the Internal Control 

Department, the Situational Monitoring 

Department and the Documentation 

Support and Control Department;

4) Finance Unit. This unit includes three 

divisions of the Bank, such as the 

Treasury Department, the Accounting 

Department and the Consolidated 

Reporting Department.

5) IT Technology and Operations Unit. 

This unit includes five divisions of 

the Bank, such as the Information 

Technology Department, the 

Information Systems Development 

and Support Department, the 

Banking Technology Department, the 

Operations Department and the Non-

Performing Loans Department;

6) Process Support Unit. This unit 

includes three divisions of the Bank, 

such as the Legal Department, the 

State Programs and Social Projects 

Implementation Department and the 

Human Resources Department;

7) Security and Administration Unit This 

unit includes three divisions of the 

Bank, such as the Security Department, 

the Administrative Department and the 

Procurement Department.

The organizational structure of the Bank 

in 2017 promoted the effective solution of 

strategic goals and objectives of the Bank.

The Bank’s transparency and 
information disclosure efficiency

The Bank is committed to comply with 

the principles of reliability, trust and 

high quality in relations with clients and 

partners, as well as to ensure transparency 
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of business and corporate governance. 

The Bank’s information resources meet 

the requirements of openness and 

accessibility. In November 2015, the Law 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan No.401-V 

Concerning the Access to Information was 

signed to regulate social relations arising 

as a result of implementation of everyone’s 

constitutional right to receive and distribute 

information by any lawful means. Pursuant 

to the requirements of the Law, the 

Bank publishes annually the following 

documents on its web-site: annual financial 

statement, the long-term strategy, a list of 

the Bank affiliates and a list of issues for 

which decisions were taken by the Board 

of Directors, as well as information that 

should be brought to the attention of the 

Sole Shareholder and investors according 

to the Rules for disclosure of information 

concerning the decisions taken by the 

Board of Directors as approved by the 

decision of the Board of Directors dated 

July 11, 2016 (Minutes of the Meeting 

No.11).

In accordance with the Rules for placement 

of information on internet resources of the 

Financial Reporting Depository and the 

Kazakhstan Stock Exchange, the Bank 

publishes relevant information on corporate 

events, financial statements and audit 

reports, lists of affiliated persons of joint-

stock companies, as well as information on 

the total amount of remuneration paid to 

members of the executive body according 

to the results of the year.

When placing the information, the Bank 

complies with the laws on integrity of 

banking, commercial and other legally 

protected secret information.

7.2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Members of the Bank’s Board of Directors 

are appointed by the Sole Shareholder 

subject to subsequent approval by 

the National Bank of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan in accordance with the 

procedure prescribed by the law of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan and the Charter of 

the Bank.

The Board of Directors of the Bank is 

composed of representatives of the 

Sole Shareholder, Chairperson of the 

Management Board and independent 

directors.

Recruitment for the position of the Bank’s 

independent directors is carried out on 

a competitive basis in accordance with 

the Rules of recruitment, remuneration 

and reimbursement of expenses of 

independent directors of subsidiaries of 

Baiterek NMH JSC.

As of January 1, 2018, the Board of 

Directors was composed of four members, 

including two independent directors.
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Arifkhanov Aidar Abdrazakovich

Chairperson of the Board of Directors of House Construction Savings Bank JSC, representative of the 
Sole Shareholder.

Position held:

Chairperson of the Management Board of Baiterek National Managing Holding JSC.

Education

Kazakh State Academy of Management (1995), Diplomatic Academy of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Kazakhstan 

(1998-2000), Master’s program of Columbia University under Bolashak presidential program (2008), London Business School (2016).

Work experience

 — In 1997–2006, he held the positions of chief specialist of the Program and Social Loans Department of the Foreign Loans Committee, 

Head of the Program and Social Loans Department and Loan Implementation Department of the State Foreign Loans and State 

Guarantees Directorate, Head of the State Loans and Guarantees Directorate, Deputy Director of the State Debt and Crediting 

Department of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan, Vice Minister of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

 — 2006 – Deputy Head of the Office of the Prime Minister of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

 — In 2006–2017 he held the positions of Vice Minister of Labor and Social Protection of Kazakhstan, Advisor to Prime Minister 

of Kazakhstan, Deputy Chairperson of Kazakhstan Agency for Informatization and Communication, Managing Director of 

Kazakhtelecom JSC, Deputy Chairperson of Kazatomprom National Joint-Stock Company, acting Chairperson of the Management 

Board, Vice Minister of National Economy of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

 — Since January, 2017 he holds the position of Deputy Chairperson of Baiterek NMH JSC. In December 2017, by the decision of the 

Board of Directors he was appointed to the position of acting Chairperson of the Management Board of Baiterek NMH JSC.

A. Arifkhanov has over 20 years of work experience.

01
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Ibragimova Lyazzat Yerkenovna

Member of the Board of Directors of House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan JSC. 

Position held: 
Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan JSC.

Education

 — Akmola Agricultural Institute. Specialty: Economy and Management in Branches of Agro-Industrial Complex.

 — Eurasian Humanitarian Institute. Specialty: Jurisprudence.

Work experience

 — 1995–2001 – Lecturer at the Economics Department of L. Gumilev Eurasian State University.

 — 2004 – National Expert on economic development under the UNDP RoK project.

 — 2004–2009 – Head of departments of analysis and strategy, training and consulting and corporate development of Damu 

Entrepreneurship Development Fund JSC.

 — 2009 – General Manager of the Special Programs Department, Directorate for management of financial institutions and 

development institutions of Samruk-Kazyna SWF JSC.

 — Independent Director – member of the Board of Directors of Non-Public Joint Stock Company “Kasipkor Holding”.

 — 2009–2011 – Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board, acting Chairperson of the Management Board of Damu 

Entrepreneurship Development Fund JSC.

 — April 2009 – January 2016 – Chairperson of the Management Board of Damu Entrepreneurship Development Fund JSC.

 — February 2016 – January 2017 – Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of Baiterek NMH JSC.

 — 2016 – Chairperson of the Board of Directors of Kazakhstan Mortgage Company JSC.

 — Since January 2017 – Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan JSC.

L. Ibragimova has over 23 years of work experience.

02
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Ibrashev Miras Bauyrzhanovich

Member of the Board of Directors of House Construction Savings 
Bank of Kazakhstan JSC, Independent Director

Positions held in other organizations: 

Deputy General Director of Astana Trans Group LLP.

Membership in the Board of Directors of other organizations: no

Education

 — Kazakh National Technical University, Engineer-Economist; International Academy 

of Business, MBA – Master of Business Administration; Association of Independent 

Directors, CCGCP Certificate of Independent Director – Member of the Association 

of Independent Directors, Astana.

Work experience:

 — Managing Director of Grand AB Group LLP; General Director, Chairperson of the 

Supervisory Board of Damir Trance LLP; Deputy General Director of Taman LLP – 

Car Repair Depot; General Manager of the Association of Railroad Car Companies”; 

Chief Specialist of Passenger Transportation JSC, Financial Officer of Ural Oil and 

Gas LLP.

M. Ibrashev has over 19 years of work experience.

03
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Barunin Alexandr Anatolyevich

Member of the Board of Directors of House Construction Savings 
Bank of Kazakhstan JSC, Independent Director

Positions held in other organizations: 

MegaFon PJSC, Head of Planning, Managerial Reporting and Financial Control.

Member of the Board of Directors of TT Mobile CJSC, AQUAFON – GSM CJSC and 

OSTELECOM CJSC.

Education

 — Makarov State Maritime Academy, Speciality: Engineer.

 — Duke University, Fuqua School of Business, MBA.

Work experience:

 — General Director of MegaFon International CJSC, Head of Planning, Managerial 

Reporting and Financial Control of MegaFon PJSC, General Director of MegaFon 

Finance LLC, Corporate Financial Director of Telecominvest OJSC.

A. Barunin has over 18 years of work experience.
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7.3. COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Bank has four committees accountable to the Board of Directors:

1) Audit Committee;

2) Strategic Planning Committee;

3) Nomination, Remuneration and Social Affairs Committee;

4) Risk and Internal Control Committee.

Audit Committee

The Committee was established to render assistance in effective implementation of the supervisory functions of the Bank’s Board of 

Directors. The Committee oversees the preparation of the Bank’s financial statements and ensures the reliability and completeness 

thereof, and controls the independence of internal and external audit.

Members of the Committee as of December 21, 2017

No. Name Position

1. Barunin Alexandr Anatolyevich
Acting Chairperson of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, 
Independent Director

2. Ibrashev Miras Bauyrzhanovich
Member of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, Independent 
Director

3. Khamzina Ilmira Kissameidenovna
Member of the Committee – expert (Chief Manager of the Housing-
Construction Assets Management Department of Baiterek NMH JSC)

Nomination, Remuneration and Social Affairs Committee

The Committee was established to render assistance in effective implementation of control functions of Bank’s Board of Directors, 

preparation of recommendations for HR policies, election (appointment) and remuneration of the Bank’s executives and employees, 

which falls within the competence of the Bank’s Board of Directors, as well as to improve the management of the Bank’s social affairs.

Members of the Committee as of as of December 21, 2017

No. Name Item

1. Barunin Alexandr Anatolyevich
Chairperson of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, 
Independent Director

2. Ibrashev Miras Bauyrzhanovich
Member of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, Independent 
Director

3. Tadzhiyakov Galymzhan Bissengaliyevich
Member of the Committee – expert (Managing Director of Baiterek NMH 
JSC)

Strategic Planning Committee

The Committee was established to provide effective implementation of control functions of the Bank’s Board of Directors, preparation 

of recommendations for elaboration of priority areas of activity and strategic objectives, as well as the development of measures to 

enhance the effectiveness of the Bank’s activities.
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Members of the Committee as of as of December 21, 2017

No. Name Item

1. Barunin Alexandr Anatolyevich Chairperson of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, Independent Director

2. Ibrashev Miras Bauyrzhanovich Member of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, Independent Director

3. Tadzhiyakov Galymzhan Bissengaliyevich Member of the Committee – expert (Managing Director of Baiterek NMH JSC)

Risk and Internal Control Committee

The Committee was established to render assistance in effective implementation of control functions of the Bank’s Board of Directors, 

preparation of recommendations and maintaining the reliability and effectiveness of risk management, as well as to coordinate and 

provide methodical support in the field of internal control.

Members of the Committee as of as of December 21, 2017

No. Name Item

1. Barunin Alexandr Anatolyevich Chairperson of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, Independent Director

2. Ibrashev Miras Bauyrzhanovich Member of the Committee – member of the Board of Directors, Independent Director

3. Khamzina Ilmira Kissameidenovna
Member of the Committee – expert (Chief Manager of the Housing-Construction Assets 
Management Department of Baiterek NMH JSC)

7.4. PERFORMANCE 
RESULTS OF THE BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS AND ITS 
COMMITTEES

In 2017, the Board of Directors of the 

Bank organized and held 17 meetings, 

including 5 meetings held by absentee 

voting. During the meetings, 174 issues 

were considered, for which decisions 

were made as follows: 128 decisions – by 

voting in person, 46 – by absentee voting.

According to the internal documents of 

the Bank, the Board of Directors annually 

prepares a Work Plan, including a schedule 

of meetings for the forthcoming year, based 

on the principle of rationality, efficiency and 

regularity. In 2017, the Board of Directors 

of the Bank carried out its activities in 

accordance with the Work Plan of the Bank’s 

Board of Directors for 2017 approved by the 

decision of the Bank’s Board of Directors 

dated December 26, 2017 (Minutes of the 

Meeting No. 20). In the reporting period, the 

Board of Directors reviewed and approved 

the organizational structure of the Bank, the 

main approaches to implementation of the 

revised the Own House Program of House 

Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan 

JSC, the Tariff Policy of the Bank, corporate 

key performance indicators of the Bank and 

key performance indicators of the Bank’s 

Management Board for 2017, the Bank’s 

2017–2021 Development Plan, the 2023 

Development Strategy, the Bank’s budget 

for 2017, amendments and additions to 

the Bank’s Charter, issue of the first bond 

program and conditions of the first bond 

issue under the first bond program.

In total, the Board of Directors of the Bank 

approved 9 revised internal documents 

and amended 30 internal documents of 

the Bank.

Reports of the Management Board 

on implementing the Bank’s 2014–

2018 Development Plan, the budget, 

profitability indicators, reports on the 

work of departments accountable to the 

Board of Directors, managerial reports 

and reports stipulated by the Resolution 

No. 29 of the National Bank of Kazakhstan 

dated February 26, 2014 were reviewed 

on a quarterly basis.

On a monthly basis, the Board of Directors 

certified the register of persons having 

special relations with the Bank and 

approved transactions with such persons 

(30 issues).

Amendments and additions to the 

Charter of the Bank, the Annual Financial 

Statements and the Bank’s 2016 Annual 

Report were submitted to the Sole 

Shareholder for review and then approved.
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Also, in 2017, the Internal Audit 

Department of the Bank accountable 

to the Board of Directors conducted an 

assessment of the corporate governance 

effectiveness, which demonstrated the 

compliance of the corporate governance 

system with the best international practice 

at the level of 87.9 %. As compared to 

the results of the corporate governance 

effectiveness assessment conducted 

in 2015, there is a positive trend (the 

improvement amounted to 13.6 %).

Table No. 15.

Overall assessment of the corporate governance system compliance with the best practices over time

Criterion
Compliance with the best practices, %

Deviation (-/+)
2015 2017

 1. Structure

Corporate governance structure 85.0 95.0 10.0

Overall commitment to corporate governance 50.0 93.8 43.8

Rights of financially interested parties 75.0 92.9 17.9

Conflict of interest 85.0 90.0 5.0

Distribution of powers 87.5 100.0 12.5

 Total: 78.3 94.2 15.9

2. Processes

Efficiency of the Board of Directors 72.9 91.7 18.8

Corporate social responsibility and sustainable development 25.0 75.0 50.0

Remuneration and succession 78.6 85.7 7.1

Risk management 82.5 92.5 10.0

Planning and monitoring 81.3 90.6 9.4

 Total: 72.0 88.7 16.7

3. Transparency

Information policy 62.5 93.8 31.3

Disclosure of financial information 85.7 92.9 7.1

Disclosure of non-financial information 54.5 59.1 4.5

Audit process 85.0 90.0 5.0

Internal audit 82.7 90.4 7.7

 Total: 73.8 82.5 8.7

TOTAL SCORE 74.3 87.9 13.6
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Following the results of corporate governance system 

assessment, the Board of Directors of the Bank (Minutes No. 

7 dated April 26, 2017) approved an Action Plan to improve 

corporate governance, including 10 actions aimed at improving 

corporate governance processes. 5 out of 10 approved actions 

were implemented in 2017 in accordance with the established 

deadlines. The following remaining 5 actions with a deadline in 

2018–2019 are subject to monitoring of implementation:

1) automation of the income and expenses forecasting process 

as part of the ongoing introduction of the new integrated 

library system (the second phase is the introduction of Colvir 

software);

2) obtaining of commitment from 4 members of the Board of 

Directors to accept restrictions in order to comply with the 

Code of Business Conduct and to prevent actions that may 

lead to the use of its status and authority in personal, group 

and other non-official interests, as well as to exclude possible 

reputational risks for the Bank and to adopt a voluntary 

restriction related to the refusal to participate in state and 

regional housing programs or in the Bank’s own programs;

3) provision of evaluation conducted by responsible 

departments (coordinators) initiating projects in the field of 

social responsibility in terms of achieving the set goals and 

influencing the performance indicator in the field of corporate 

social responsibility;

4) preparation and submission to the Nomination, Remuneration 

and Social Affairs Committee of analysis of remuneration and 

compensation of the Bank’s executives by a responsible unit;

5) preparation of the Sustainable Development Report and 

publication in a separate section of website by a responsible 

unit.

The interaction between the Board of Directors and the 

Management Board of the Bank is implemented at the proper 

level. During the period under review, there were no facts of 

corporate conflicts and conflicts of interest.

The work of the committees is presented in the table below.

Table No. 16.

No. Committee name
Number of meetings held Number of issues addressed

2017 2016 2017

1. Audit Committee of the Board of Directors 9 9 26 21

2.
Strategic Planning Committee of the Board of 
Directors

12 11 78 51

3.
Nomination, Remuneration and Social Affairs 
Committee

12 9 24 26

4.
Risk and Internal Control Committee of the Board 
of Directors

12 9 54 39
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Alimova Kuralay Nurdauletovna 
is Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan JSC since November 2015. She is in charge of business affairs.

Until 2015, she held senior positions in House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan 

JSC and Halyk Bank JSC.

7.5. MANAGEMENT BOARD

The Management Board of the Bank carries out its activities on the basis of the Regulation on the Management Board approved by the 

Board of Directors of the Bank, and manages the day-to-day operations of the Bank. Establishment of the Management Board of the 

Bank, its powers and early termination thereof are carried out by the resolution of the Board of Directors of the Bank in accordance with 

the law of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Charter of the Bank.

As of January 1, 2018, the Management Board of the Bank was composed of 7 members, including:

Ibragimova Lyazzat Yerkenovna 

is Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC since January 2017.

Until 2017, she held senior positions in Baiterek NMH JSC, Damu Entrepreneurship 

Development Fund JSC.

Aidarbekova Aliya Karatayevna 
is Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan JSC since September 2017. She is in charge of financial affairs and 

reporting.

Until 2017, she held senior positions in House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan 

JSC, Investment Fund of Kazakhstan JSC and Development Bank of Kazakhstan JSC.
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Beisembayev Miras Berikovich 

is Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings 

Bank of Kazakhstan JSC since September 2017. He is in charge of security and 

administration affairs.

Until 2017, he held positions in Damu Entrepreneurship Development Fund JSC.

Yenkebayev Dosym Kobeiuly 

is Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan JSC since February 2016. He is in charge of risk management.

Until 2016, he held various positions in House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan 

JSC, Baiterek National Managing Holding JSC and BTA Bank JSC.

Zhubaniyazova Zhanar Adilbekovna 
is Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan JSC since April 2017. She is in charge of development issues.

Until 2017, she held senior positions in Eurasian Bank JSC and Alliance Bank JSC.

Kozhanbayev Adlet Nursagatovich 

is Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board of House Construction Savings Bank 

of Kazakhstan JSC since February 2017. He is in charge of information technology.

Until 2017, he held senior positions in House Construction Savings Bank of Kazakhstan 

JSC, Temirbank JSC and BTA Ipoteka JSC.
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7.6. COMMITTEES ACCOUNTABLE TO THE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

The Bank has eight committees 

accountable to the Management Board.

1. Strategy and Corporate 
Development Committee

The main purpose of the Strategy and 

Corporate Development Committee 

(hereinafter – SCDC) is to supervise the 

development and implementation of the 

Bank’s development strategy and to 

review project management issues.

The main objectives of the SCDC are as 

follows:

  definition of strategic principles, 

development goals, and activities of 

the Bank;

  coordination and monitoring of 

implementation of the strategic 

development plan of the Bank;

  improving the efficiency of the existing 

management system of the Bank;

  coordination and management of the 

Bank’s project portfolio;

  organization and improvement of 

project management efficiency in the 

Bank.

2. Assets and Liabilities 
Management Committee

The objectives of the Assets and Liabilities 

Management Committee are as follows:

  definition of the rules and procedures 

of investing and borrowing on the 

domestic and foreign markets and 

carrying out transactions with financial 

instruments;

  definition of benchmarks (benchmark 

portfolio) for diversification of assets, 

liquidity and profitability of the Bank, 

the adequacy of the Bank’s own funds 

for the purpose of lending within the 

powers defined by the Regulations 

and other internal documents of the 

Bank.

3. Banking Products and 
Processes Committee

The main objectives of the Banking 

Products and Processes Committee are 

as follows:

  review and approval of rates and 

tariffs for banking operations, limits 

of rate of return on deposits and 

loans, maximum amounts and terms 

of accepted deposits and granted 

loans; approval of service conditions 

for tariff programs and lending that do 

not require the approval of the Board 

of Directors in accordance with the 

applicable laws of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan;

  review and approval of proposals 

of employees and business units of 

the Bank aimed at solving urgent 

problems related to optimization of 

existing processes and procedures.

4. Credit Committee

The main objective of the Credit Committee 

is to implement, within its powers, the 

Rules of the Internal Credit Policy, the 

Deposit Policy of the Bank and decisions 

of the Assets and Liabilities Management 

Committee subject to maximum reduction 

of borrowing risks and obtaining the 

maximum income from the following 

banking operations: operations for the 

provision of housing loans, intermediate 

housing loans, preliminary housing loans 

(loan products), as well as consideration 

and making decisions on issues related 

to the management and/or repayment of 

non-performing/overdue loans and aimed 

at minimizing potential losses from lending 

operations of the Bank and reducing 

the share of non-performing loans in the 

Bank.

5. Information Resources 
Committee

The main objective of the Information 

Resources Committee is to review 

the Bank’s projects in the area of 

the information infrastructure and 

information security in order to provide 

recommendations to the Management 

Board of the Bank.

6. Budget Committee

The main objective of the Budget 

Committee is to review financial and non-

financial information in order to make an 

informed decision in accordance with 

the Long-Term Development Strategy 

and Development Plan of the Bank when 

preparing the draft Budget/Income 

and Expenditure Plan, the Investment 

Plan, the Procurement Plan/Long-Term 

Procurement Plan of the Bank.

7. HR Committee

The main objectives of the HR Committees 

are as follows:

  implementation of the internal 

personnel policy of the Bank;
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  coordination of work for certification of 

employees, including when resolving 

controversial issues;

  consideration of candidates for the 

formation of a succession pool of the 

Bank;

  consideration of candidates for moral 

encouragement;

  consideration of violations by the 

Bank’s employees of legislative 

requirements of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan and internal documents of 

the Bank.

8. Commission for evaluation 
and writing-off of fixed assets, 
intangible assets and unsaleable 
commodity stocks

The main objectives of the Commission 

for evaluation and writing-off of fixed 

assets, intangible assets and unsaleable 

commodity stocks is to address issues 

and make decisions on:

  determination of the cost, standard 

and useful service lives of fixed and 

intangible assets of the Bank;

  writing-off of the Bank’s property in 

accordance with the Bank’s internal 

regulations that govern the disposal of 

the Bank’s property;

  re-valuation of fixed assets (buildings, 

facilities) of the Bank in accordance 

with the Accounting Policies of the 

Bank based on an independent 

appraiser’s opinion;

  testing for impairment of fixed assets 

and intangible assets.

7.7. PERFORMANCE RESULTS OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD AND COMMITTEES 

ACCOUNTABLE TO THE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

The executive body of the Bank is the 

Management Board acting on the basis 

of the Regulations on the Management 

Board approved by the Board of Directors 

of the Bank. The Management Board is 

responsible for the management of day-

to-day operations of the Bank.

The Management Board of the Bank 

acts on behalf of the Bank: it represents 

its interests, makes transactions in the 

manner prescribed by the current law 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the 

Charter of the Bank, approves the staff 

schedule, including one of the Central 

Office, branches and representative 

offices; issues decisions and gives 

instructions that are binding upon all 

employees of the Bank.

During the reporting period, the 

Management Board of the Bank adopted 

decisions on all issues of the Bank’s 

activities not attributed to the competence 

of the Sole Shareholder and the Board of 

Directors of the Bank by the applicable 

legislative acts of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan and the Charter of the Bank.

The Management Board of the Bank held 

228 meetings in 2017 (in 2016 – 401 

meetings).

Diagram 18
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Table No. 17.

No. Committee name
Number of meetings held Number of issues addressed

2017 2016 2017

1. Strategy and Corporate Development Committee 29 26 116 75

2. Assets and Liabilities Management Committee 32 28 227 216

3. Banking Products and Processes Committee 41 42 188 155

4. Credit Committee 51 54 144 152

5. Information Resources Committee 24 31 87 112

6. Budget Committee 34 38 127 92

7. HR Committee 41 33 95 89

8.
Commission for evaluation and writing-off of 
fixed assets, intangible assets and unsaleable 
commodity stocks

12 13 23 30

Achievement of KPI by members of the Management Board

Performance of the Management Board of the Bank is evaluated on the basis of KPI for 2017 approved by the resolution of the Board 

of Directors adopted on July 21, 2017 (Minutes No. 13). In the reporting period, activities of the Management Board of the Bank 

are generally characterized as positive. The planned level of corporate key performance indicators (KPIs) and individual KPIs of the 

Management Board members for 2017 was achieved. Achievement of key performance indicators for 2017 is as follows:

1. Chairperson of the Management Board L. Ibragimova – 110 %,

2. Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board A. Aidarbekova – 104 %,

3. Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board K. Alimova – 109 %,

4. Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board M. Beisembayev – 102 %,

5. Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board D. Yenkebayev – 108 %,

6. Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board Zh. Zhubaniyazova – 101 %,

7. Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board A. Kozhanbayev – 108 %.

The work of the committees of the Management Board is presented in the table below.
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7.8. BASIC PRINCIPLES 
OF REMUNERATION 
TO MEMBERS OF THE 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 
AND THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

The purpose of the policy of remuneration 

and bonus payments to members of the 

Management Board is to promote fair, 

effective and proper work with the aim of 

providing fair compensation depending 

on the complexity and scope of work 

performed, position held and personal 

contribution to achieving the Bank’s 

objectives.

Remuneration paid to members of the 

Management Board based on the annual 

performance results is remuneration 

intended to promote effective work of 

members of the Management Board, 

which is paid by the decision of the Board 

of Directors depending on achievement of 

strategic key performance indicators and 

the performance appraisal results.

Members of the Board of Directors 

of the Bank – representatives of the 

Sole Shareholder – Baieterk NMH 

JSC are not paid remuneration and 

bonuses. Remuneration for independent 

directors – members of the Board of 

Directors is established according to 

the Rules of recruitment, remuneration 

and reimbursement of expenses of 

independent directors of subsidiaries of 

Baiterek NMH JSC.

The amounts of remuneration are 

established in accordance with the 

procedure prescribed by the legislation 

of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the 

Charter of the Bank taking into account 

work experience and qualifications of 

independent directors.

In 2017, the amount of remuneration paid 

to independent directors – members of 

the Board of Directors and the amount 

of remuneration and bonuses paid to 

members of the Management Board of 

the Bank was equal to KZT 175.5 millione.

KZT  

175,5  
million

REMUNERATION 
AMOUNT  
FOR 2017
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7.9. BUSINESS ETHICS

The Bank implements a Code of Business 

Conduct developed in accordance with 

the provisions of the law of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan, the Charter and internal 

documents of the Bank, the Code of 

Business Conduct of Baiterek NMH JSC 

taking into account generally accepted 

international standards of business 

conduct and corporate governance, 

and represents a set of rules that define 

fundamental values and principles of 

corporate (business) ethics to be followed 

by the Bank employees.

The Code applies to members of the 

Board of Directors of the Bank and all 

employees of the Bank, regardless of 

their positions, and applies on an equal 

basis with other internal documents of the 

Bank. Employees follow the requirements 

of the Code in relations with the Sole 

Shareholder, members of the Board 

of Directors, the Management Board, 

colleagues, customers, partners and 

suppliers.

Fundamental values of the Bank

1. Development and innovations. 

The Bank is constantly working to 

improve customer service, quality of 

internal processes and is intolerant 

to any inefficiency manifestations, 

is always open to innovations 

and development, and actively 

implements the latest banking and 

management technologies. The Bank 

supports employees’ commitment to 

self-development.
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2. Efficiency and meritocracy. 

The Bank is committed to the 

highest standards in attaining the 

goals, maintains result-oriented 

performance, and for this end it sets 

clear goals, achieves them in due 

time using reasonable resources, 

and regularly evaluates results. 

Meritocracy is a fair and objective 

assessment of individual efforts, 

abilities and achievements of each 

employee.

3. Team and respect. The atmosphere 

of mutual respect is a priority of the 

Bank. The management of the Bank 

recognizes the contribution of each 

employee to the achievement of team 

goals, which creates a basis for mutual 

trust.

4. Initiativity and team spirit. 

Independent and active commitment 

of employees to optimize the 

production process. Cooperation 

aimed to achieve high results of joint 

activities and common intentions.

Ethical principles

1. Equal opportunities and prohibition 

of discrimination. The Bank provides 

equal opportunities and under no 

circumstances allows discrimination 

on sex, age, racial, political, religious 

or any other similar grounds.

2. Recruitment and promotion of 

personnel is carried out exclusively on 

the basis of professional knowledge, 

experience and competence in 

accordance with internal documents of 

the Bank, excluding any manifestations 

of discrimination. Career promotion 

is based on an objective assessment 

of performance, qualifications and 

competence.

3. Equal opportunities in learning. The 

Bank provides all employees equal 

opportunities for development, which 

depend on performance, competence 

and qualifications. In turn, the 

Bank expects that all members 

will show a collective initiative, the 

desire to gain new knowledge and 

willingness to share such knowledge 

with colleagues. It is not allowed to 

provide any privileges and benefits to 

individual employees of Bank.

4. Fair rewards. When establishing fair 

remuneration the Bank is based on the 

recognition of job performance and 

the achievement of key performance 

indicators, the level of qualifications 

and competence, as well as complexity 

and quality of work performed.

The Bank has an ombudsman institute 

aimed to collect information on non-

compliance with the Code of Business 

Conduct, provides consultations for 

employees regarding the provisions of the 

Code, initiates consideration of disputes 

regarding the violation of provisions of the 

Code and participation in their settlement. 

7.10. ANTI-CORRUPTION

Internal analysis of corruption risks is 

carried out by the Security Department 

and/or the working group established 

by the decision of Chairperson of the 

Management Board in accordance with 

the internal documents of the Bank and 

the laws of the Republic of Kazakhstan. In 

2017, no facts of corruption were revealed 

in the Bank. 
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The internal control system of the 

Bank is formed in accordance with the 

requirements of the current legislation of 

the Republic of Kazakhstan, The Basel 

Committee on Banking Supervision 

and generally accepted international 

practices. The Bank forms the internal 

control system based on the concept 

of 2013 Integrated COSO Model. The 

internal control system (ICS) of the Bank 

is a process embedded in daily activities 

carried out by the Board of Directors, 

collegial bodies, business units and all 

employees of the Bank when performing 

their duties. This process is aimed at:

 — ensuring the efficiency of the Bank’s 

operations, including effective 

management of bank risks, assets 

and liabilities, as well as ensuring the 

safeguard of assets;

 — ensuring the completeness, reliability 

and timeliness of financial, regulatory 

and other reporting for internal and 

external users, as well as information 

security;

 — ensuring the Bank’s compliance with 

the laws of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 

internal documents of the Bank, 

including those relating to anti-money 

laundering and financing of terrorism.

The ICS of the Bank is multi-tiered and 

includes all business units of the Bank. 

The participants of the Bank’s internal 

control process are defined on the basis 

of three lines of defence.

The first line of defence provided by all 

business units of the Bank is the controls 

developed to ensure correct performance 

of daily operations in processes. Such 

controls are developed by business units 

and form an integral part of business 

processes aimed to minimize risks and 

comply with the requirements of internal 

documents and external regulatory 

requirements. Management and 

monitoring of controls are carried out by 

business units, which implies their ability 

to identify risks, weaknesses of business 

processes, possible unforeseen events 

and respond to them in a timely manner.

The second line of defense is provided 

by an internal control unit responsible 

for the ICS monitoring, coordination and 

documentation as well as by business 

units that provide risk identification 

and assessment in certain activities of 

the Bank, including: Risk Management 

Department, Chief Compliance Controller 

and Compliance Control Department, 

Situational Monitoring Department, HR 

Department, Legal Department, Security 

Department, Information Security 

Department and IT Risk Management 

Department.

As part of the ICS monitoring and 

documenting, the Internal Control 

Department also performs diagnosis of the 

adequacy of internal controls that prevent 

or detect identified risks in key business 

processes of the Bank. In 2017, the Bank 

performed diagnosis of 65 sub-processes 

of the following business processes: 

Lending, Deposits, Cash Operations, HR 

Management, Purchasing, Accounting 

of Fixed Assets, Intangible Assets and 

Inventories. According to the diagnosis 

results, 62 recommendations were 

provided to process owners regarding the 

identified ineffective and partially effective 

controls.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND 
INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM OF HOUSE 
CONSTRUCTION SAVINGS BANK OF 
KAZAKHSTAN JSC08
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On the first and second lines of control 

each business unit/branch defines internal 

controllers, who carry out self-assessment 

of internal control violations in their 

relevant units. Information on the results 

self-assessment, including the outcome 

of measures taken/action plans aimed at 

eliminating the violations, is sent to the 

Internal Control Department. If revision/

introduction of controls is required, the 

Internal Control Department informs 

business process owners. Consolidated 

information on violations is submitted on a 

quarterly basis to the Management Board 

and the Board of Directors for review and 

adoption of necessary measures.

The third line of defense is provided by the 

Internal Audit Department in the form of an 

independent efficiency assessment of the 

Bank’s internal control system using the 

audit findings or in the form of a separate 

efficiency assessment of the internal 

control system.

The management system of the Bank 

in the field of risk management is 

aimed at forming an integral system 

corresponding to the nature and scope 

of the Bank’s activities and its risk profile, 

as well as meeting the needs of further 

development. The strategic objectives of 

the risk management system are based 

on timely identification of risks, qualitative 

assessment of all factors and integrated 

response in order to minimize a possible 

impact. The key issues related to risk 

management are considered, approved 

or agreed upon by the committees of the 

Board of Directors and the Management 

Board. The Board of Directors is 

responsible for strategic guidance of the 

Bank’s activities in terms of internal control 

and risk management, and periodically 

reviews and approves the policies.

Risk management.

Assessment of the Bank’s current risk 

impact* on the capital adequacy level is 

presented in the table below.

Table No. 18.

Standard Actual figure as of 01.01.18
taking into account the 

current risk level
Deviation from the existing 

level

1 2 3 4 = 3 – 2

k1-1 (min. 0.05) 0.583 0.547 – 0.036

k1-2 (min. 0.05) 0.583 0.547 – 0.036

k2 (min. 0.10) 0.583 0.547 – 0.036

Taking into account the current cumulative 

risk level, the capital adequacy will 

decrease by –0.036 for all coefficients. 

Nevertheless, its value will be higher than 

the minimum requirements established by 

the regulator due to a significant amount 

of equity (KZT 150.9 billion).

Assessment of compliance of the Bank’s 

performance and current risk profile with 

the acceptable risk level is presented in 

the following table.

*This includes credit, operational, market and liquidity risks
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Table No. 19.

Risk description
Current risk level 

as of 01.01.18
Acceptable risk level

Adequacy of the acceptable 
risk level

1 2 3 4 = 3 – 2

Credit risk 2,041.1 10,958.3 8,917.2

loan portfolio 1,393.9 7,099.0 5,705.1

interbank loans 160.2 2,815.8 2,655.6

non-government securities 487.0 1,043.6 556.6

Operational risk 100.0 15,415.1 15,315.1

Market risk 1,603.6 4,591.1 2,987.5

Interest risk 1 ,591.3 3,980.6 2,389.4

Currency risk 11.1 600.1 588.9

Price risk 1.2 10.4 9.2

Liquidity risk 1,458.6 1,726.1 267.5

Overall risk level 5,203.2 32,690.6 27,487.3

As of January 1, 2018, the current cumulative risk level equals to KZT 5.2 billion, is within the acceptable risk level, has a safety margin 

of KZT 27.5 billion and amounts to 16 % of the acceptable risk level.

For the purpose of implementing the development strategy of the Bank and obtaining the planned profit and ensuring sustainable daily 

operations, the Bank uses a risk management system.

Financial risks

Liquidity gap as of January 1, 2018 is presented in the following table.

Table No. 20.           (KZT million)

Demand [0-7D] [1W-1M] [1M-3M] [3M-6M] [6M-12M] [1Y-2Y] [2Y-3Y] [>3Y]
Balance 

total

 Assets 8,952 33,999 26,929 44,508 56,247 45,939 121,435 227,830 196,524 762,362

 Liabilities 4,390 997 18,924 21,027 28,147 70,949 84,840 104,024 276,100 609,396

 Contingent liabilities 2,782 5,564 8,346 11,128 27,821

 Gap analysis 4,562 33,003 5,223 17,917 19,754 –36,139 36,595 123,805 –79,575 125,145

Cumulative GAP 4,562 37,565 42,788 60,705 80,459 44,320 80,915 204,720 125,145

Cumulative GAP / 
Assets

0.60 % 4.93 % 5.61 % 7.96 % 10.55 % 5.81 % 10.61 % 26.85 % 16.42 %
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The following assumptions were used 

when compiling the liquidity gap.

 — all assets and liabilities are distributed 

over time intervals depending on the 

final maturity periods;

 — contingent liabilities are distributed 

based on granting of housing loans per 

month (excluding previously granted 

preliminary and intermediate loans);

 — non-performing loans are distributed 

based on termination in the amount of 

KZT 1 billion per month.

The minimum ratio of the cumulative 

GAP to total assets falls within a demand 

interval and amounts to 0.6 %. The Bank 

complies with the internal limits approved 

for 2017 in the amount of>-15 %.

According to the generally accepted 

banking practice, government securities 

are considered as liquid assets and can 

be placed on the asset maturity schedule 

within the “up to 7 days” interval. However, 

taking into account the current market 

situation, when liquidity of government 

securities in the financial market is limited, 

such securities are distributed by maturity.

The resulting net negative gaps are 

caused by:

 — the accumulated clients’ funds with 

overdue contractual terms in the 

amount of KZT 92.5 billion, of which 

27.8 billion tenge are funds that have 

reached the estimated indicator, and 

KZT 64.7 billion are funds that have not 

reached the estimated indicator;

 — increase in housing construction 

savings of clients by KZT 113.15 billion, 

including state rewards in the 

amount of KZT 16.01 billion, as well 

as compensation in the amount of 

KZT 15.96 billion.

The Bank has the opportunity to raise 

funds in case of need by:

 — conducting REPO operations;

 — raising interbank loans;

 — selling securities (with a possible 

discount).

Credit risks

In 2017, the Bank implemented measures 

to unify and standardize work for credit 

risk assessment. The process of planned 

revaluation of collateral property using 

the indexation method was automated 

in Colvir system: loading the directory 

of price zones, configuration of the 

Appraiser’s Cabinet, BPM and Colvir 

system for assigning price zones from the 

Pro-osenka portal

The following methodological work was 

performed:

1) the General Requirements of the 

Bank to the accepted collateral 

were developed and approved by 

the Management Board of the Bank 

to define the Bank’s criteria for the 

collateral, including the values of the 

collateral sufficiency ratios;

2) the Pledge Policy of the Bank was 

abolished by the decision of the 

Board of Directors of the Bank dated 

November 3, 2017 (Minutes No. 15) 

on the recommendation of Baiterek 

NMH JSC;

3) the Decision Making Center concept 

of the Bank’s Credit Committee was 

approved;

4) changes were introduced to the Credit 

Policy of the Bank for the purpose 

of updating (conditions of tariff 

programs were excluded, provisions 

for the Credit Committee’s Decision 

Making Center were included, some 

provisions of the Collateral Policy were 

introduced due to its abolition);

5) documents relating to impairment of 

financial assets were developed and 

approved in accordance with IFRS 9;

6) the Methodology of Balanced 

Indicators was developed and 

approved in accordance with IFRS 9. 

In 2017, 92,720 applications were 

considered, of which 92,517 applications 

were approved and 203 applications were 

rejected.

At the end of 2017, the share of provisions 

formed in accordance with the IFRS was 

equal to 0.30 % of the loan portfolio and 

the share of 10 major loans of the Bank 

was equal to 0.19 % of the loan portfolio 

of the Bank, which indicates the absence 

of risk of the loan portfolio concentration. 

In the collateral structure, the share of 

real estate equals to 86.6 % of the whole 

collateral. The overall weighted average 

L/C (loan/collateral) ratio is 41.8 %, which 

indicates a conservative pledge policy.

Operational risks

The Operational Risk Management 

System (ORMS) of the Bank has 

been formed in accordance with the 

legislative requirements of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan, recommendations of the 

Basel Committee on Banking Supervision, 

generally accepted principles and banking 
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practices in the area of risk management, 

and generally accepted international 

practices.

The ORMS objectives are fulfilled by 

applying a systematic and integrated 

approach, which involves the solution to 

the following tasks:

 — improvement of procedures and 

mechanisms for management of 

operational risks to which the Bank is 

exposed;

 — inadmissibility of transactions and 

other actions that lead to significant 

changes in the operational risk level;

 — limitation of losses that may occur 

in the Bank’s operations due to the 

implementation of operational risks;

 — identification and analysis of 

operational risks arising in the course 

of the Bank’s activities;

 — obtaining operational and objective 

information regarding the operational 

risk status and extent;

 — development of measures aimed 

at reducing and preventing the 

operational risk of the Bank;

 — improving the system of internal 

control over operational risk;

 — development of risk culture at all 

management levels in the Bank.

The operational risk management 

infrastructure of the Bank includes:

1) identification of operational risks: 

analysis of both existing and 

implemented internal procedures 

and systems, as well as products and 

services provided by the Bank;

2) operational risk assessment: 

measurement of operational risks for 

the purpose of identifying trends in the 

level of their changes;

3) strategic management of operational 

risks: development of principles 

of continuous operational risk 

management in the Bank;

4) continuous operational risk 

management: it is carried out by 

all business units of the Bank and 

includes the reduction of the level 

of exposure to operational risk and 

elimination of negative effects of 

operational risk events in all business 

units of the Bank;

5) monitoring and reporting on 

operational risks: monitoring of the 

operational risk level and compliance 

with acceptable risk levels is carried 

out by the Bank on a regular basis. 

In order to monitor operational risk, 

the Bank uses a managerial reporting 

system for senior managers and 

collegiate bodies involved in risk 

management processes, conducts 

regular assessment of risks that 

affect the achievement of specified 

goals, evaluation of changing 

circumstances and conditions, and 

develops recommendations for risk 

management. Managerial reporting 

information is submitted to the Board 

of Directors/Management Board of 

the Bank on a quarterly/monthly basis;

6) prevention/mitigation (control): 

implementation of a set of measures 

aimed at preventing/reducing the 

probability of events or circumstances 

leading to operating losses, or 

reducing the amount of potential 

losses.
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Information security risk and 
information technology risk 
management

In order to ensure the effective functioning 

of the IS and IT risk management systems, 

in accordance with the requirements of the 

Rules for formation of the management 

and internal control systems for second-

tier banks approved by the Resolution 

No. 29 of the Management Board of 

the National Bank of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan, the following documents are 

developed and updated:

1) IT and IS risk management policies;

2) IT and IS risk management rules;

3) IS risk management methodology

As part of operation of these systems, 

analysis of IT and IS incidents and risks 

is conducted on an ongoing basis, and IT 

and IB risk analysis reports are submitted 

on a quarterly basis to the Management 

Board and Board of Directors for making 

managerial decisions.
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Management of business continuity

Management of the Bank’s business 

continuity is aimed at ensuring timely and 

complete response in case of serious 

interruptions of the Bank’s operations, 

restoring business and minimizing 

business losses.

In 2017, the Bank implemented the 

following measures:

 — updating the Policy of Business 

Continuity Management of House 

Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC;

 — approval of the Rules of Business 

Continuity Management of House 

Construction Savings Bank of 

Kazakhstan JSC;

 — conduct of regular personnel training 

in business continuity issues;

 — analysis of the impact on activities in 

critical processes and areas of the 

Bank’s business;

 — continuous improvement, testing and 

analysis of Business Recovery Plans.

Compliance risk

Compliance risk is included in the top 

5 business risks along with strategic, 

financial, operational and reputational 

risks.

Regulatory changes accompanied by 

strengthening of supervision are the 

factors that predetermine the relevance of 

the Bank’s compliance policy.

In this connection, compliance is currently 

an integral part of the Bank’s activities and 

its organizational structure.

An effective compliance risk management 

system and its maintenance in the 

appropriate state allow top managers to 

identify promptly all significant risks of 

incomplete implementation of the Bank’s 

business objectives.

Responsibility for compliance with the 

established norms is based on the Bank’s 

compliance culture, which is reflected in 

the following three lines of defense:

1) The first line of defense provides 

compliance risk management within its 

competence and in accordance with 

the Bank’s internal documents relating 

to compliance risk management issues 

(first-level control). The participants 

are employees of the Bank, heads of 

business units of the Bank;

2) The second line of defense provides 

compliance risk management and 

compliance control (second-level 

control). The participants are the 

Chief Compliance Controller, the 

Compliance Control Department, 

the Legal Department, the Risk 

Management Department, the 

Security Department, the Situational 

Monitoring Department and the 

Internal Control Department;

3) The third line of defense provides 

an independent assessment of 

effectiveness of the compliance risk 

management system (third-level 
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control). The participant is the Internal 

Audit Department.

All participants of the compliance 

risk management system carry out 

management of compliance risks within 

their competence and responsibility and 

in strict compliance with the requirements 

of the legislation of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan, legislation of foreign states 

that affects the Bank’s activities and 

recognized by the Republic of Kazakhstan, 

internal rules and procedures of the Bank 

and generally accepted standards of 

conduct.

The main goal of compliance risk 

management is to minimize and/

or maintain the acceptable level of 

compliance risks, such as financial 

losses of the Bank and application of 

legal sanctions to the Bank due to non-

compliance with the requirement of the 

laws of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 

regulatory acts of an authorized body, 

internal documents and procedures of 

the Bank as well as the laws of foreign 

states that influences the activities of the 

Bank and is recognized by the Republic of 

Kazakhstan.

For the purpose of effective management 

of compliance risk, the Compliance 

Control Department performs work 

to identify and assess the causes of 

compliance risk:

 — collection and analysis of compliance 

risk events are carried out on a regular 

basis. For this purpose, audit results 

and a single internal database of 

operational losses and events are 

used;

 — the Compliance Control Department 

is involved in the introduction of new 

products and services;

 — internal audits of the Bank’s internal 

documents and processes for 

compliance with the laws of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan are conducted 

on a regular basis (in 2017, the 

Compliance Control Department 

conducted 11 audits);

 — the Know Your Customer principle was 

introduced;

 — a register of compliance risks and the 

compliance risk map are maintained.

In order to ensure compliance of the 

Bank’s activities with the legislation of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan, the Compliance 

Control Department continuously 

monitors amendments and additions to the 

legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan. 

The Bank introduced changes and 

additions to 144 internal documents and 

developed 71 new internal documents.

71
new  

documents

WERE 
DEVELOPED
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CORPORATE SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY 09

Today, in order to render assistance in 

solving socially-oriented tasks of the state 

and provide the general public with equal 

access to the housing construction savings 

system in all regions of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan, the Bank assigns high 

priority to corporate social responsibility 

(CSR) as one of the key principles of its 

activities and corporate behavior. In this 

connection, in December 2016, of the 

Management Board of the Bank adopted 

a decision to approve the Corporate Social 

Responsibility Strategy (CSR Strategy), 

which has become a basic document 

defining the principles and areas of the 

Bank’s activities in the field of CSR. 

According to the CSR Strategy, the Bank 

is aware of its responsibility for economic, 

social and environmental impacts of its 

activities and recognizes the need for 

implementing a complex of measures to 

promote the sustainable development of 

society, and takes voluntary obligations 

for socially responsible behavior to a wide 

range of stakeholders. According to the 

CSR Strategy, the Bank adheres to the 

following principles.

1. Commitment to the mission, common 

values and vision of the Bank.

2. Provision of quality services based on 

high professionalism of the Bank’s 

staff.

3. Respect of person’s honor, dignity, 

and rights.

4. Honesty and mutual respect in 

relations with stakeholders.

5. Balanced approach when making 

managerial decisions.

6. Legality of actions taken and 

responsibility for their consequences.

7. Health protection of the Bank’s 

employees.

8. Openness to relationships with 

stakeholders.

Based on the CSR Strategy, the Bank 

has identified six priority groups of CSR 

stakeholders: clients, Shareholder, 

employees, business partners, 

government and society. The Bank 

accepts constructive criticism on the 

part of stakeholders, which is aimed at 

improving the Bank’s CSR activities, and 

assumes an obligation to respond to 

such criticism by implementing measures 

to prevent unintended and unforeseen 

negative consequences of its activities.

Compliance with the principles of the CSR 

Strategy is a component of the corporate 

culture and is binding upon all employees 

of the Bank.

Key areas of the corporate social 

responsibility

1. Fair business practice.

2. Personnel development.

3. Environmental protection.

4. Encouragement of charity and 

sponsorship.
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Employees’ health protection

In order to ensure social protection of 

employees’ health, the Bank enters 

into medical insurance contracts on an 

annual basis. Thus, in 2017, medical 

services under voluntary health insurance 

contracts were provided to 1,418 people, 

including 1,060 employees of the Bank 

and 358 their family members.

Education projects

Taking into account that personnel 

development is one of the components 

of success of any organisation, the Bank 

annually allocates for personnel training 

and development.

Organization of personnel development 

is a set of organizational and economic 

activities involving training, advanced 

training and personnel development, work 

with a succession pool, testing employees 

of front business units for knowledge of 

banking products, and certification of the 

Bank employees.

The Bank has been providing internal and 

external training for its employees since 

2004 in accordance with the Plans for 

training and professional development 

of employees and managers of the 

Bank. Based on the results of training an 

employee shall submit a report to his/her 

supervisor together with any conclusions, 

recommendations and proposals for 

improvement of practical work of the 

Bank.

Ensuring occupational health and 
safety, civil defense and fire safety

For the purpose of implementing a set 

of measures aimed at creating and 

maintaining safe and healthy labour 

conditions, civil defense and fire safety, 

the Bank has established an occupational 

health and safety department.

In accordance with the provisions 

of regulatory legal acts and internal 

documents of the Bank regulating 

occupational safety and health issues, 

the Bank conducts regular trainings and 

briefings for its employees, executives 

of the Central Office and branches, 

employees of contracting organizations 

performing work and providing services 

under economic contracts, temporary 

employees and students who undertake 

an internship in the Bank branches.

Environmental protection

The Bank does not perform manufacturing 

operations, therefore, it does not harm the 

environment the course of its activities.

In 2017, employees of the Bank took 

part in the Plant A Tree Environmental 

Project, which was aimed at promoting 
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environmental protection. 800 employees 

of the Bank and its branches took part 

in the project and contributed to the 

improvement of cities in Kazakhstan by 

laying out alleys in parks and garden 

squares of cities involved in the project. As 

a result of the event, more than 5 thousand 

new trees were planted throughout the 

country.

Environmental performance 
indicators

The Bank is a financial institution with 

a wide branch network. To maintain its 

operations, the Bank needs significant 

volumes of electricity and heat. The 

Bank takes energy-saving measures to 

minimize its environmental impact and 

improve operating performance. In order 

to save funds and electricity and pursuant 

to the Order of the Minister of Investment 

and Development of the Republic of 

Kazakhstan No. 1139 dated November 30, 

2015 Concerning the Approval of the Rules 

for Formation and Keeping the Energy 

Efficiency Map, Selection and Inclusion 

of Projects in the Energy Efficiency Map, 

the Bank installed 48W LED lamps and 

differentiated charging meters in its 

buildings.

The Bank branches also continue 

implementing measures aimed at 

reducing the consumption of energy and 

heat resources.

The main types of waste for the Bank 

as a financial institution are paper, 

consumables and waste office equipment. 

In the reporting period, the Bank exerted 

efforts for waste paper recycling.

Since 2014, the Bank has been using the 

Documentolog electronic office document 

management system in order to reduce 

paper consumption. With the help of the 

system the Bank was able to automate 

the entire internal document management 

process and convert into electronic 

format such business processes as the 

formation, coordination, review, approval 

of documents, control of their execution, 

distribution, search and archiving. The 

introduction of the electronic document 

management system allowed us to 

significantly reduce paper consumption 

and save dozens of hectares of forest.

Purchasing

The Bank aims at ensuring the 

transparency and efficiency of purchasing 

procedures, which are carried out in 

accordance with the Rules for Purchase of 

Goods, Works and Services. At the same 

time, the Bank actively uses information 

systems to automate the organization 

and conduct of purchases by means of 

requesting for price proposals or through 

the tendering process.

Purchases of goods, works and services 

are based on the following principles:

  publicity and transparency of the 

purchasing process;

  optimal and effective spending of 

money in the purchasing process;

  purchase of high-quality goods, works 

and services;

  provision of all potential suppliers 

with equal opportunities to participate 

in the purchasing process, upon 

condition of providing support 

to organizations of persons with 

disabilities (individuals with disabilities 

engaged in entrepreneurial activities);

  fair competition among potential 

suppliers;

  control and responsibility for decisions 

made;

  minimization of participation of 

intermediaries in the purchasing 

process;

  effective implementation of strategic 

investment projects.

Following the results of purchase 

procedures, 987 contracts were 

concluded in 2017. The total amount of 

contracts was equal to KZT 5,172,428 

thousand, the number of items amounted 

to 2,531. The total savings on all purchases 

amounted to KZT 650,349.4 thousand.
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980 
contracts

FOR  
2017

2 531 650 349,4
Articles

Total saving KZT

5 172 428

Total amount of 
contracts KZT

thousand thousand
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10  PERSONNEL DEVELOPMENT

Diagram 19

Bank staff turnover, persons

201720162015

1,074 1,0711,073

20172016

11.20%
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201720162015
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20172016

11.20%

12.50%

Diagram 20

Staff turnover

As of January 1, 2018, the internal 

organizational structure of the Bank 

consisted of 26 independent units of the 

Central Office, 14 regional and 3 city 

branches, 15 service centers and 7 service 

points. The actual staff headcount of the 

Bank as of January 1, 2018 was equal to 

1,073 people. The number of employees 

hired in 2017 amounted to 196 people. The 

average age of employees is 34.4 years 

old.

One of the Bank’s priorities is to create and 

maintain the staff that meets qualification 

requirements of the Bank aimed to 

achieve strategic goals and solve tasks 

set by the Bank. Employment relations are 

governed by the Rules of labor relations 

and internal labor regulations of the Bank 

in accordance with the legislation of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan. The procedure of 

competitive selection for vacant positions 

of the Bank consists of several stages, 

including: determination of staffing 

requirements, selection of candidates 

and CV review, conduct of a screening 

interview and professional testing with 

candidates. 

Training

Taking into account that the personnel 

development is one of the components 

of success of any organisation, the Bank 

annually allocates funds for personnel 

training and development.

Organization of personnel development 

is a set of organizational and economic 

activities involving training, advanced 

training and personnel development, work 

with a succession pool, testing employees 

of front business units for knowledge of 

banking products, and certification of the 

Bank employees.

The Bank has been providing internal and 

external training for employees since 2004 

in accordance with the Plans for Training 

and Development of the Bank employees 

and managers. Based on the results of 

training, an employee submits a report 

to his/her supervising manager together 

with conclusions, recommendations and 

proposals for improving the practical work 

of the Bank.

In 2017, 1,279 employees of the Bank 

(117 % of the total number of employees) 

completed external training. The share 

of the Bank employees who completed 

external training in 2016 was equal to 64 %.

In 2017, 1,279 employees of the Bank 

(94.5 % of the total number of employees) 

completed in-house training.

During 2017, the Bank conducted regular 

training activities for its employees at the 

Bank’s facilities in connection with the 

introduction of alterations and additions to 

regulatory documents, innovations as part 

of the introduction of a new information 

system and improvement of the IT 

infrastructure, etc. Training activities were 

also conducted with the aim of professional 

development and motivation of the Bank 

employees capable of taking effective 

decisions to achieve the goals and tasks 

set by the Bank. In addition, employees 

of the Bank attended external training 

seminars and courses within Kazakhstan 

and abroad in various fields with the aim of 

developing professional skills and studying 

international practices. Employees of 

the Bank periodically attend compulsory 
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specialized courses for advanced training 

and certification purposes.

Succession pool

The procedure for formation of a 

succession pool of executive employees 

has been carried out in the Bank since 2008 

in accordance with the Rules for formation 

and preparation of a senior staff pool by 

identifying high-potential employees and 

organizing their professional and career 

growth.

In 2017, the number of employees 

included in the succession pool of the 

Bank amounted to 91 employees, of which 

17 employees were promoted to higher 

positions and 7 employees were excluded 

due to dismissal.

Certification of employees

The certification procedure has been 

regulated since 2008 and actually carried 

out in the Bank since 2009 with a view 

to determine the level of professional 

qualification and competence of the 

Bank employees for compliance with the 

positions held.

All employees of the Bank, who 

were subject to certification in 2017, 

successfully passed certification.

Testing of front office employees

To check and control the knowledge 

of internal documents (bank products, 

business processes, service standards, 

current promotional activities and sales 

technique) gained through technical 

studies and trainings, the Bank conducted 

obligatory and intermediate testing of 

employees in its branches through the 

e-learning system. In 2017, 90 % of the 

total number of front-office employees 

(excluding pregnant women, workers who 

were absent due to temporary incapacity 

for work or annual leave) passed testing 

with an average test result of 95 %.

Employee remuneration

The Bank’s employee remuneration 

system is based on the following principles:

1) external competitiveness to attract 

highly qualified specialists in the labor 

market;

2) transparency and fairness;

3) meritocracy aimed at ensuring 

employee’ confidence in objective 

remuneration for their work and 

services.

Remuneration of the Bank’s employees is 

intended to promote the achievement 

of the following goals:

1) ensuring fair labor remuneration 

to employees through an objective 

assessment of their work;

2) ensuring a clear relationship between 

the level of labor remuneration of 

an employee, his/her individual 

performance and performance of the 

Bank as a whole;

3) motivation of employees for improving 

their skills and professional growth.

4) assistance in achieving the strategic 

goals of the Bank by establishing an 

effective remuneration system.

The salary scheme is approved by the 

Management Board of the Bank. The 

salary scheme for employees who report 

to the Board of Directors is approved by 

the Board of Directors. The salary scheme 

defines salary brackets for relevant job 

grades. The Bank employees are divided 

into three categories: 1st category, 2nd 

category, 3rd category.



HCSB JSC 2017 Annual Report88

Key performance  
indicators

About  
the Bank StrategyCalendar 

of corporate events
Performance evaluation  

by activity

When hiring an employee, a minimum 

salary is established for the relevant 

position in accordance with the salary 

scheme.

In the event that the employee’s 

experience and qualification level exceeds 

the established qualification requirements 

prescribed by the job description, the 

established salary may exceed the 

minimum amount in accordance with 

the internal documents that regulate the 

employee selection process.

An employee’s official salary may be 

changed taking into account his/her 

professional level, accumulated period 

of work for the Bank and real labor 

contribution.

Incentives for Bank employees

In 2017, the Bank continued working to 

improve the efficiency, transparency and 

balance of the financial and non-financial 

incentive system, which is one of the most 

important areas of work with personnel that 

ensures compliance with standards and 

guarantees in accordance with the Labor 

Code of the Republic of Kazakhstan. In 

order to attract highly qualified specialists, 

increase employee engagement and 

satisfaction, reduce staff turnover and 

develop the HR brand, the Bank studies 

regularly the labor market and wages.

The approved bonus system for the 

Bank’s employees is implemented taking 

into account the performance results of 

each employee and his/her individual 

contribution to the Bank’s performance. 

The staff incentive system is intended 

to achieve high production results and 

increase labor productivity. Besides 

bonuses paid on the basis of performance 

results, employees of the Bank receive a 

bonus for public holidays of the Republic 

of Kazakhstan. The Bank also implements 

a moral incentive system, which includes 

recognition of employee’s personal merits 

in the form of expression of gratitude, 

awarding a certificate of honour, awarding 

the ranks “Best Employee of the Bank”, 

“Honored Employee of the Bank”, and 

recommendation for the state awards.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(thousand tenge) Note 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 7 62,700,038 80,596,796

Trading securities 8 4,914,825 5,129,889

Cash held in other banks 9 10,362,022 31,243,925

Loans and advance payments to customers 10 460,058,072 326,576,299

Investment securities available for sale 11 158,421,169 103,219,371

Investment securities held to maturity 12 57,925,386 68,666,146

Fixed assets 13 3,336,779 4,036,763

Intangible assets 13 2,046,066 1,202,545

Other assets 14 1,556,545 878,275

Long-term assets available for sale 15 946,587 –

TOTAL ASSETS 762,267,489 621,550,009

LIABILITIES

Funds held for customers 16 526,795,764 413,276,483

Borrowings 17 72,102,439 68,266,465

Compensation liabilities 18 526 12,000,000

Deferred tax liabilities 25 5,456,337 4,095,869

Other liabilities 19 5,022,435 5,029,461

TOTAL LIABILITIES 609,377,501 502,668,278

CAPITAL

Share capital 20 78,300,000 78,300,000

Additional paid-in capital 20 29,294,057 23,629,414

Revaluation reserve for investment securities 
available for sale

(4,147,598) (10,680,281)

Other reserves 3,389,604 3,389,604

Retained earnings 46,053,925 24,242,994

TOTAL CAPITAL 152,889,988 118,881,731

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 762,267,489 621,550,009
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The full set of financial statements of the Bank, including the auditor’s 
opinion, is available in the “About the Bank”/”Reporting” section on the 
Bank’s website.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(thousand tenge) Note 2017 2016

Interest income 21 53,558,762 45,225,961

Interest expenses 21 (10,703,659) (8,518,988)

Net interest income 42,855,103 36,706,973

Creation/(Recovery) of provision for loan 
portfolio impairment

10 (280,419) 194,261

Net interest income after (creation)/
recovery of provision for loan portfolio 
impairment

42,574,684 36,901,234

Fee and commission income 22 832,704 744,313

Fee and commission expenses 22 (1,367,710) (1,592,716)

Expenses arising upon initial recognition of 
assets at rates below market ones

(2,168,489) (623,402)

Expenses / (Recovery of expenses) from 
operations with trading securities

(229,344) 187,622

Recovery of reserve for impairment of 
investment securities held to maturity

65,940 –

Expenses after deduction of revenues from 
foreign currency transactions

(1,864) (4,174)

Other operating expenses 23 (797,513) (562,145)

Administrative and other operating expenses 24 (11,774,497) (10,064,449)

Income before tax 27,133,911 24,986,283

Income tax expenses 25 (1,547,342) (2,389,854)

INCOME FOR THE YEAR 25,586,569 22,596,429

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified in the 
composition of profits or losses:
Investments available for sale:
– Revenue less expenses from revaluation 6,532,683 (2,394,845)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for 
the year

6,532,683 (2,394,845)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR 
THE YEAR

32,119,252 20,201,584

Basic earnings per share for profit owned by 
the Bank shareholder (KZT/share)

33 3,268 2,886
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(thousand tenge) Note 2017 2016

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received 51,071,893 42,200,401

Interest paid (9,318,323) (5,785,936)

Fees received 832,704 743,895

Fees paid (1,367,710) (1,592,716)

Personnel costs paid (6,678,111) (5,779,453)

Administrative and other operating expenses paid (4,814,406) (3,920,100)

Income tax paid (1,691,511) (2,217,746)

Cash received from operating activities before changes in 
operating assets and liabilities

28,034,536 23,648,345

Net (decrease)/increase in:

– cash held in other banks 19,377,936 (851,135)

– loans and advance payments to customers (135,160,426) (49,783,556)

– other assets (593,032) (465,487)

Net (decrease)/increase in:

– funds held for customers 105,054,540 100,796,164

– other liabilities (57,264) 1,324,483

Net cash flows from operating activities 16,656,290 74,668,814

Cash flows from investment activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (894,077) (557,090)

Acquisition of intangible assets (1,162,327) (602,866)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 6,376 141

Acquisition of investment securities available for sale (85,411,040) (2,000,000)

Acquisition of investment securities held to maturity (72,839,370) (68,598,005)

Redemption of investment securities held to maturity 83,580,130 –

Proceeds from sale and redemption of investment securities available for 
sale

39,948,226 20,259,498

Net cash flows from / (used in) investment activities (36,772,082) (51,498,322)

Cash flows from financial activities*

Loans received from the parent company – 22,000,000

Loans received from the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan 8,000,000 –

Loans received from local executive authorities of the Republic of 
Kazakhstan

1,000,000 –

Dividends paid 20 (6,778,929) –

Net cash flows from operating activities 2,221,071 22,000,000

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash 
equivalents

(2,037) (3,996)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (17,896,758) 45,166,496

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7 80,596,796 35,430,300

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 62,700,038 80,596,796

* The balance of borrowed funds as of January 1, 2017 amounted to 68,266,465 thousand tenge. Cash flow during 2017 amounted to 9,000,000 
thousand tenge. The flow of non-monetary items represents a change in fair value in the amount of 5,164,026 thousand tenge. The balance of bor-
rowed funds as of December 31, 2017 amounted to 72,102,439 thousand tenge.
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Abbreviation Definition

HCS house construction savings

EXPO
(Exposition), an international exhibition, which is a symbol of industrialization and an open platform for the 
demonstration of technical and technological achievements

MM Mass media

KASE Kazakhstan Stock Exchange – a stock exchange headquartered in Almaty, Kazakhstan

SMS short message service – a type of service in cellular (and some other) communication networks, a short text message

MCI monthly calculation index

CSD cash and settlement department

ISO International Organization for Standardization engaged in issue of standards

SC service center of the Bank

IIN individual identification number of a person

EU The European Union – an economic and political union of 27 European states.

GDP gross domestic product

USA United States of America

STB second-tier banks

AERR annual effective rate of return

TP tariff program

SP state program

RDP 2020 State Regional Development Program

PHC private house construction

IT Information technology

QIWI an English term that means the United System of Instant Payments

QR Quick Response

EPAY an English term that means electronic payment

ХML eXtensible Markup Language

IS information system

ВРМ Business Process Management – an information system of the Bank created to manage business processes

ELS e-learning system

IE individual entrepreneur

RB regional branch of the Bank

SP service point of the Bank

PR Public Relations

UNDP RK United Nations Development Program in the Republic of Kazakhstan

GAP ANALYSIS a strategic analysis method used for searching the steps to achieve a specified goal

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

IS information security

FT feedback tools

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
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CONTACT INFORMATION

Address:

91, Abylai Khan Ave.,

050000, Almaty,

Republic of Kazakhstan

Telephone:

+7 (727) 279 35 11

Call-center:

300, 8-8000-801-880

Fax:

+7 (727) 279 35 68

E-mail:

mail@hcsbk.kz

Corruption and Fraud Hot Line:

+7 (727) 220-97-91

E-mail:

antifraud@hcsbk.kz

Audit and registrar:

Integrated Securities Registrar JSC

30А/3 Satpayev St., Tengiz Towers, Bostandyk district, Almaty, 050040, (south of Satpayev St., east bank of 
Essentai River – opposite the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan)

BIN 120140005662 IBAN KZ366010131000154498, Halyk Bank of Kazakhstan JSC BIC HSBKKZKX Beneficiary 
code 15 payment purpose code: 841
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